
-------------

AN ABSTRACT OF THE THESIS OF 

Charles R. Harrison for the Master of Science in 
--·-·-·--·~-

Pharmacy Administration 

Date thesis is presented-· _:/!/;;./ ·;~_ ~}J_&'-,_3 
{/ 

Title FINANCIAL MANAGEMENT IN SELECTED OREGON PHARMACIES 

Abstract approved_ 

Every activity of a pharmacy is related in some 

measure to the financial results of the business, The 

need for sound financial management permeates almost every 

phase of pharmacy operations. Pharmacy bankruptcies were 

at a 20-year high in 1961. 

The lack of specific literature on pharmacy financial 

management, especially at the state level, was instru

mental in provoking this study. The failure record of 

pharmacies, the lack of published literature, and the de

creasing profit margin indicates a need for more study in 

this aspect of management. 

The purpose of this study was to determine the ex

tent and by what methods Oregon pharmacy owners plan and 

control their financial operations. A secondary purpose 



was to determine what effect, if any, sales volume, form 

of ownership, and type of store have upon their financial 

management and operating resultso Finally, this study 

was conducted to determine the depth and breadth of aca

demic background preparation of the pharmacy owners and 

their opinions on its adequacy in preparing them for the 

role of a business manager. 

The procedure employed to obtain the data in this 

study was a personal interview, guided by a questionnaire, 

with 24 selected pharmacy owners in the st.ate of Oregon 

during the summer of 1961. An income statement and bal

ance sheet was requested at the time of the interview. 

All data was codified to eliminate bias on the part of the 

author in his analysis. 

Over-one-third of the selected Oregon pharmacies suf

fered a loss in total sales volume during 1961. Never

theless, the aggregate sample experienced 308% gain. Pre

scription sales accounted for 42.6% of the sales for the 

selected pharmacies. The neighborhood pharmacies de

rived the least sales from prescription but a high per

centage of nonprescription sales. 

There was a definite relationship between the type of 

pharmacy and their distribution of sales and inventories. 



The total inventory represented approximately 20% of 

sales. The nonprescription inventory was the most dif

ficult to control. 

Other results obtained indicate that leasing of 

building and land for the pharmacy was ut.ilLzed exten

sively as a means of financing. Also, owner's invest

ment and personal notes to previous owners were the most 

frequent sources of original capital for t.hese pharmacies. 

The pharmacies were well protected wit.h insurance 

coverage, except for business interruption and executive 

life 1nsurance. 

Ninety-two percent of the pharmacies extended credit 

to their customers on a regular basis, 

This study demonstrated that the pharmacy owners 

were passive in their financial management, especially 

as it pertains to bookkeeping, records, and methods of 

financial control. There was a distinct lack of budget 

control. Nevertheless, the earning power and return on 

owner's investment for the Oregon pharmacies was 12 to 

15% above national average despite a current ratio almost 

twice the national average. 



The results also indicate that the pharmacy owners 

lacked adequate academic background preparation for 

business management. The owners themselves readily 

recognized this deficiency. 

An inverse relationship was found between total 

sales and gross margin, as was true for net operating 

income as a percent of sales. 



FINANCIAL MANAGEMENT IN SELECTED 

OREGON PHARMACIES 

by 

CHARLES ROY HARRISON 

A THESIS 

submitted to 

OREGON STATE UNIVERSITY 

in partial fulfillment of 
the requirements for the 

degree of 

MASTER OF SCIENCE 

June 1963 



APPROVED~ 

Professor of Pharmacy Administration 
In Charge of Major 

Head of Departmerrt of Pharmacy Administration 

Dean of Graduate School 

. . J), "'1 ·cJ/·;:;
Date thesls lS present~ed~r- /,1 /7_~~-? _ ...._._ 

Typed by Mildred E. Duckett 



ACKNOWLEDGMENT 

The author wishes to express his appreciation to 

Professor Herman C. Forslund, under whose direction this 

work was done, for his adv i c e and encouragement. Appre

ciation is extended to Professor Stuart B. Seaton for his 

review and suggestions. 

The author also wishes to thank Dr. Philip Catalfomo, 

Mr. Norman Billups, Mr. George Constantine and Mrs. 

Duckett for their helpful suggestions. 

This work is dedicated to my wife, whose patience and 

understanding contributed unmeasurably, and to my father, 

Mr. Clifford L. Harrison, Sr., whose continued advice and 

encouragement was instrumental to this achievement. 



TABLE OF CONTENTS 

Page 

INTRODUCTION. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1 
Statement of Problem......................... 1 
Literature Survey ............................ 15 
Statement of Purpose ......................... 17 

EXPERIMENTAL PROCEDURE AND RESULTS ................ 20 
Procedure.................................... 20 
Aggregate Survey. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 23 
Ten-Store Analysis ........................... 38 

DISCUSSION AND SUMMARY............................ 47 
Aggregate Survey............................. 47 
Ten-Store Analysis ........................... 80 

CONCLUSIONS. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 97 

BIBLIOGRAPHY.. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 103 

APPENDIXES ........................................ 110 



LIST OF TABLES AND FIGURES 

TABLE I ........ 

TABLE II ....... 

TABLE III ...... 

TABLE IV ....... 

TABLE V........ 

TABLE VI ....... 

TABLE VII ...... 

TABLE VIII ..... 

TABLE IX ....... 

TABLE X........ 

TABLE XI ....... 

TABLE XII ...... 

TABLES 
Page 

FAILURES OF DRUG STORES 1940, 1945, 
1950, 1955-1961. .... 0 ••• 0 •• 0. 0 • •,. • 7 

FAILURES OF PHARMACIES OVER TEN 
YEARS 0LD . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 8 

WHY DRUG STORES FAILED IN 1960, 
1961 ........................ 0 0.... 11 

TOTAL NET SALES AND PRESCRIPTION 
SALES OF SELECTED OREGON PHARMA
CIES ••...•...••........•.•..•.. o.. 23 

INVENTORY OF SELECTED OREGON 
PHARMACIES. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 24 

TOTAL SALES AND PRESCRIPTION SALES 
FOR SELECTED OREGON PHARMACIES.... 25 

AVERAGE TOTAL AND PRESCRIPTION IN
VENTORY FOR SELECTED OREGON PHARMA
CIES BY TYPE OF STORE............. 26 

TYPE OF STORE AND TYPE OF OWNER
SHIP SELECTED OREGON PHARMACIES 
1961 ............................. 0 27 

SOURCES OF ORIGINAL CAPITAL FOR 
SELECTED OREGON PHARMACIES........ 28 

TYPE OF INSURANCE COVERAGE CARRIED 
BY SELECTED OREGON PHARMACIES..... 31 

EXTENT OF USE OF BUDGETS IN 
SELECTED OREGON PHARMACIES 1961... 33 

SALES VOLUME AND INVENTORY OF 
SELECTED OREGON PHARMACIES........ 38 



FIGURES 
Page 

FIGURE l ........ SOURCES OF ORIGINAL 
FOR SELECTED OREGON 

CAPITAL 
PHARMACIES.. 28 

FIGURE 2 ........ BUSINESS COURSES SELECTED 
OREGON PHARMACISTS BELIEVED 
THEY SHOULD HAVE HAD WHILE AT
TENDING COLLEGE ................. 37 

FIGURE 3 ........ COMPARISON OF GROSS MARGINS, EX
PENSES, NET PROFITS SELECTED 
OREGON PHARMACIES ............... 40 

FIGURE 4 ........ RENT EXPENDITURES 
OREGON PHARMACIES 

OF SELECTED 
1961 .......... 43 

FIGURE 5 ........ COMPARATIVE RESULTS ON 
SALES AND PRESCRIPTION 

TOTAL 
SALES .... 50 

FIGURE 6 ........ COMPARATIVE RESULTS ON TOTAL IN
VENTORY, PRESCRIPTION INVENTORY 
AND OTHER INVENTORY 1961 ........ 51 



TABLES 

Page 

TABLE XIII ..... SALES, GROSS MARGIN, COST OF 
GOODS SOLD, TOTAL EXPENSES AND 
NET OPERATING INCOME OF SELECTED 
OREGON PHARMACIES ................ 39 

TABLE XIV ...... OPERATING FIGURES 
OREGON PHARMACIES 

FOR SELECTED 
1961 .... •••o•o• 41 

TABLE XV .......AVERAGE OPERATING RESULTS FOR 
SELECTED OREGON PHARMACIES BY 
SALES VOLUME 1961 ......... 0 ••••• 0 42 

TABLE XVI ...... NET PROFIT AND RETURN ON OWNERS' 
INVESTMENT AS RELATED TO TYPE OF 
STORE AND TYPE OF LEGAL OWNERSHIP 
IN SELECTED OREGON PHARMACIES 1961 44 

TABLE XVII ..... EARNING POWER AND RETURN OF OWNERS' 
INVESTMENT IN SELECTED OREGON 
PHARMACIES 1961. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 45 

TABLE XVIII .... OPERATING AND FINANCIAL RATIOS 
FOR SELECTED OREGON PHARMACIES 
1961 ....................... 460 ••• 0 0 

TABLE XIX ...... COMPARATIVE REPORTED INVEN
T 0 RI E S . . . . . . . 5 2 o • • • • • • • • o • o • 0 o • o • •• 

TABLE XX ....... COMPARISON BY SALES VOLUME OF 
MAJOR OPERATING FIGURES FOR SE
LECTED OREGON PHARMACIES TO THOSE 
REPORTED AS NATIONAL AVERAGES .... 85 



FINANCIAL MANAGEMENT IN SELECTED OREGON PHARMACIES 

INTRODUCTION 

This study is the result of a personal interview sur

vey initiated because of the lack of adequate published 

data concerning the financial management policies and pro

cedures in force today in Oregon pharmacies. In fact, the 

same lack of data appears to exist throughout the retail 

pharmacy field 1n this country. Indeed it may be said 

that this lack of data and knowledge of pharmacy financial 

management is indicative of a possible critical situation 

in these days of low-margin retailing and increasing profit 

squeeze. The margin is becoming smaller and the expenses 

are increasing, thereby leaving less differential for 

financial error. Consequently the need for sound financial 

management is mandatory. 

Why is it that some pharmacies fail while others suc

ceed? Why are some stores providing a profit and return on 

the owner's investment while other stores are operating at 

a loss? Why is it that one enterprise may end its busi

ness year with a profit of two to four percent of sales, 



2 

whereas another, similarly situated and facing the same 

competitive forces, may show a profit of two to three times 

greater? 

These questions become especially challenging when we 

eliminate the adverse effects of acts of God as a causative 

factor for pharmacy failure or losses. It has been pro

posed that only some ten percent of failures are a direct 

result of these unavoidable causes (6 p.46) (18 p. 5). Al

though the ten percent figure refers to failures, a search 

of the literature does not provide sufficient statistics 

on these unavoidable mish:tps as cont.ributing factors in 

those pharmacies operatin<j at a loss. One may further ask 

the question, just what is a loss as pertains to the opera

tion of a pharmacy? Can it be defined as only a condition 

wherein the owner is putting more money into the business 

than the business is earning? Can it be that a store 

owner who is breaking even on an expense-revenue basis is 

not operating at a loss? Or, can we say that a store 

owner is not operating at a gain until his return on his 

investment exceeds that which he could obtain from other 

less burdensome investments like savings, stocks, bonds or 

real estate? 



3 

Whatever answer an individual may consider a logical 

answer to these questions, he must, 1n the end ask himself, 

why are not some stores meeting his definition of profit? 

This question has indeed stimulated some inquisitive minds 

and individuals to undertake research projects in an at

tempt to procure an answer or at least to obtain a rela

tively positive indication to the answer. 

Every activity of a pharmacy is related 1n some meas

ure to the financial results of the business (44 p. 1). In 

fact this is true for most small businesses. Moreover, the 

need for good financial management permeates almost every 

phase of pharmacy operations, beginning with its birth and 

continuing with increasing complexity throughout its life 

(62 p. iii). One author has stated that finance is sur

passing merchandising as a retail management skill (67 

p. 90) • 

Such a direct influence would lend one to assume that 

financial management would command and obtain a very def

inite amount of preparation on the part of every pharmacy 

and business owner before entering and during the business 

life of his investment. However, this does not appear to 

be the situation. 



4 

Small Business Administration studies show that man

agement fails to apply rules of accounting controls and 

financial analysis, and are surprisingly ignorant of these 

controls. The managers consistently lack basic training in 

these areas and fail to obtain available management advice 

from outside sources (60 p, 107) (65 p. iii). 

Management talents in the small firm are limited 
to those supplied by its one or at the most, a few 
officers. It is not unusual to find a gap in man
agement abilities which often seriously affects 
the profitability and stability of the entire op
eration .... The difficulty is enhanced by the fact 
that the company is unable to afford the cost of 
hiring someone who has such understanding. (13 
p. 472). 

Although the above quotation applies to small busi

ness managers in general, it is especially applicable to 

the pharmacy owner for he spends most of his extensive 

academic training learning the skills and knowledge of his 

profession. It is true that this leaves him little time 

for study in other basic areas of learning, but it does 

not excuse him from the obligation to himself and society 

to endeavor to obtain as much information as he can, both 

before and after his formal professional training, about 

operating his business. Especially is this imperative 

since the pharmacist, as a st.ore owner, is actually a dual 



5 

role position -- one as a pharmacist, and one as a busi

ness manager. Furthermore, as a business manager, he is, 

for all practical purposes, his own financial and risk 

manager. 

With such a broad area of responsibility, his abil

ities may easily be diversified to such an extent that un

wise business decisions and undermanagement may result. 

Undermanagement is a characteristic of many small busi

nesses, and among the managerial functions which are most 

often neglected, accounting and finance are foremost (54 

p. 528). 

The failure record of pharmacies and other small busi

nesses gives us some indication of the appropriatness of 

the charge -- undermanagement. Still, the causes of these 

failures are even more enlightening insofar as the role of 

financial management is concerned. 

Pharmacy is a retail business; therefore, it is im

portant that we note the results of a U. S. Department of 

Commerce study which found that retail trades had the 

lowest survival rate of all (1 p. 15). 

Dun's Review and Modern Industry carries on the most 

extensive and up-to-date investigation of credit ratings 



6 

and solvency among businesses in the United States. There

fore, all business periodicals use figures from Dun & 

Bradstreet Reports (63 p. 109). It is here that we will 

look for an analysis of pharmacy failures. 

According to figures compiled by Dun & Bradstreet, 

Inc., pharmacies failed at the rate of 36 per 10,000 (14 

p. 6) for a total of 204 failures in 1961. These failures 

represented a total liability of $6,623,000 and an average 

liability of $32,466 per failure (14 p. 9). The stores 

that suffered bankruptcy ln 1961 represent the most in 

number since 1942 (18 p. 5). Since World War II, the 

trend has been an increase in both numbers and total li

abilities of pharmacy failures. (See Tables I and II) . 

Furthermore, Dun & Bradstreet data confirms drug 

wholesaler reports of unusual number of closings. Bank

ruptcies were at a 20-year high in 1961. Even more sig

nificant is the fact that the pharmacies going bankrupt 

are, to a greater extent than ever before, well-estab

lished operations that have been in business for ten or 

more years (18 p. 5). (See Table II). Although there was 

a slight drop in the number of pharmacy failures (186) ln 

1962, their liabilities were higher (8 p. 11). 



7 

Now that we have some information on the failure rec

ord of pharmacies, let us take a closer look at the caus

ative factors and especially those factors dealing with 

financial management. 

TABLE I 

FAILURE OF DRUG STORES 1940 , 1945 , 1950 , 1955-1961* 

Year 
Number of 
Failures 

Total 
Liabiliti es 

($000) 

Average 
Liability 

( $ QOQ) 

1940 518 3 , 528 6,810 

1945 12 134 11,166 

1950 116 1 , 714 14 , 776 

1955 128 2 , 574 20 , 109 

1956 165 3,486 21,127 

1957 162 3,986 24,605 

1958 165 3,975 24,091 

1959 122 3,111 25,500 

1960 166 5,817 35,042 

1961 204 6 , 623 32 , 465 

* Adapted from Dun & Bradstreet Failure Record through 
1961 (14 p. 8, 9) 



8 

TABLE II 

FAILURES OF PHARMACIES OVER TEN YEARS OLD* 

Number of Percer"t Over Number Over 
Year Failures '!'en Years Old Ten Years Old 

1951 108 20.9 23 

1952 107 18.2 19 

1953 123 18.8 23 

1954 161 19.3 31 

1955 128 15.8 20 

1956 165 19.0 31 

1957 162 18.5 30 

1958 165 21.3 35 

1959 122 24.2 30 

1960 166 24.7 41 

1961 204 28.3 58 

* (18 p. 5) 



9 

Business failures result from several divergent fac

tors, but approximately 90% result from one form or another 

of operational inefficiency (57 p. 46) most of which could 

be averted through proper management (61 p. 12). In other 

words, people experienced in the analysis of business fail

ures generally agree that nine out of ten failures are 

caused by weakness ln the management of the business (56 

p. 1) (46 Po 25) o Among the explanatory examples given for 

this deficiency are: unbalanced experience*, inability to 

merchandise soundly, to control operating expenses, to 

grant credit intelligently, to understand basic inventory 

relationships, and to manage finances (56 p. 1). 

Although the causes of business failure have been 

enumerated by several authorities and in various ways, ln 

competence and lack of experience appear to be the two 

main general causes. If we were to single out the most 

significant basic cause, incompetent managemt would be it 

(54 p. 527). Nevertheless, as pointed out by the St. Louis 

*Defined as experience not well rounded in sales, finance, 
purchasing, and production on the part of an individual in 
case of a proprietorship, or two or more partners or of
ficers constituting a management unit. 



10 

Study (19 p. 1, 6) a more accurate charge for pharmacy 

failures would be a lack of the necessary business know

ledge, including knowledge of profitable merchandising and 

business principles. Financial management would certainly 

fit here (35 p . 7, 19). Similarly , inadequate financial 

management plays a major role in the four most common 

causes of unsatisfactory profits in the pharmacy (11 p. 

135) . 

Table III shows why pharmacies failed in 1960 and 

1961. It can be seen that the majority of the apparent 

causes are related in some way or another to finances. 

Those apparent causes that are most directly related to 

financial management -- inventory difficulties, receivable 

difficulties, excessive fixed assets, and heavy expenses -

represent 30% of the causes of failure in 1961. 

These are only some of the causes emphasizing the im

portance of financial management in the pharmacy and the 

need for study in this area. There are several specific 

trends which further stress the need for study involving 

pharmacy financial management. 



11 

TABLE III 

WHY DRUG STORES FAILED IN 1960, 1961* 

This table shows the reasons for drug store failures 
in 1961 , compared with 1960 -- as reported by Dun & 
Bradstreet. Reasons listed at the left side of each sec
tion are basic causes of failure . Reasons listed at the 
right are the apparent causes which result from the basic 
factors. 

Figures represent percentages of total drug store 
failures in each year. The columns at the right exceed 
100% because some failures are attributed to a combina
tion of apparent causes. 

UNDERLYING CAUSES ...... . .....APPARENT CAUSES 
1960 1961 1960 1961 

"Incompetence" . • . 36.1% 47.1% Inadequate 
Unbalanced sales ......... 42.2% 48.5% 

experience ...... 23.5 20.0 Competitive 
Lack of manage- sales ......... 25.3 21.1 
rial experi- Inventory 
ence ........•... 22.3 20.0 difficulties .. l6.9 16.2 

Lack of drug Receivables 
field experi difficulties .. 1.8 2.0 
ence ............ 9.1 3.0 Poor location .. 9.0 4.4 

Excessive 
fixed assets .. 5.4 4.9 

Heavy expenses. 5.4 6.9 
Other .......... 5.4 4.4 

Poor health .... 3.6 1.9 
Bad habits ..... 1.8 0.5 
Marital 
difficulties .. 0.6 1.0 

Other ......... . 0.0 1.0 

Neglect ......... . 6.0 4.4 

Irregular disposal 
of assets ..... 0.6 1.5 

Fraud .. .... ...... 1.2 3.0 

Disaster ......... 1.8 1.0 Fire ........... 1.2 n.d. 
Other. . . . . . . . . . 0. 6 1.0 

* (18 p. 5) (14 p. 12) 



12 

In recent years , interest in the problems of finan

cing business units has inc reas ed because business units 

have increased generally in size and complexity (54 p. 20). 

Moreover , these conditions are becoming more involved as 

the number of products demanded of the retail pharmacy 

trade is multiplying , competition is keener , and govern

ment regulations and requirement s are more numerous (48 

p . 3). Al s o , store operations move at a faster tempo and 

therefore require prompt intelligent decisions. This is 

particularly true in the drug industry. Moreover, al

though there is an increase in size and sales volume of 

the pharmacies today (30 p. 3), there is a decrease in the 

number of stores per 1 , 000 population (15 p. 769). One 

study (30 p. 3) found a 20 . 17% decrease in the number of 

pharmacies per 1 , 000 population while the sales per pharm

acy increas ed 369 . ~/o between 1939 and 1958. A significant 

portion of this increase in sales may be attributed to 

more discretionary spending power and to the change in 

the price level index. 

Despite the increase in sales per store, there has 

been a general decrease in the net profit (37 p. 4). The 

rate of growth in sales volume for pharmacies in 1961, was 

the lowest in recent years (37 p . 4). It is clear that 



13 

the tolerance for management error on the part of the 

pharmacist is less today (32 p. 139). There is prevalent 

a trend toward lower margin but higher expenses (15 p. 773 

77 3) . 

Then too, the competition a pharmacy faces today is 

increasing in the number of competitors, their size, mer

chandise stocks and methods of promotion (15 p. 773). In 

fact, the large pharmacies are making better gains than 

the smaller stores (49 p. 7). About 75 to 80% of the 

items of merchandise carried by the typical pharmacy can 

be purchased in other types of retail outlets (11 p. 218). 

Food stores are perhaps still the pharmacies' major com

petitor, especially is this true of the health and beauty 

aid sales where the food stores obtained a 6.4% increase 

1n sales, mostly at the expense of the pharmacies (49 

p. 38). 

No other form of retailing is going through such a 
change and experiment as the retail drug industry. 
All new ideas and sales methods lumped together, 
will definitely bring about a sizeable revolution 
in drug retailing. A great majority of the new 
outlets are of the low-margin variety (68 p. 64). 

It is interesting to note here that according to the 

Lilly Digest, considered to be the most authoritative and 

current source of information on retail pharmacy financial 



14 

operations, 17% of the pharmacies operated at a loss dur

1ng 1961 (37 p. 56); 15% operated at less than two percent 

net profit and 23% at less than five percent. This means 

that over 55% operated at less than 5.2% of sales which is 

considered the average return. For the Pacific area the 

figures are about the same except for two percent more in 

the loss category. 

It seems likely that the profit squeeze 1n pharmacy 

will not end in the near future, which means more emphasis 

on controlling finances. Gradually small businessmen are 

becoming aware of this as indicated by several Small 

Business Administration Studies. 

Not only is there a more stringent need for financial 

control today, there is also a need for more finances to 

control. This is evidenced by the increase in the size of 

pharmacies, the increase in inventory and its accompanying 

costs. And, though not directly proportional, with an in

crease in sales volume there is usually an increased need 

for working capital aside from the inventory. 

All of these factors, the failure record, the causes 

of the failures, and the trends 1n pharmacy, indicate the 

need for more study in the area of pharmacy financial 

management. 



15 

Then too, the need becomes more apparent when one 

considers the published literature available. 

LITERATURE SURVEY 

There is a considerable amount of literature avail

able pertaining to business management 1n general, but 

very little about pharmacy management, and even less de

voted to pharmacy finance. Similarly, the amount devoted 

to pharmacy failures and business failures in general is 

not large (61 p. 15). Especially is there a lack of lit

erature on the state level of which there is none dn Oregon 

except the partial analysis in the Lilly Digest. 

One of the earliest studies, conducted by Professor 

Paul D. Converse, was a survey on the mortality rate of ln

dependent retailers including several types of retail 

stores. His results indicated the relative stability of 

pharmacies at that time (1925-1930) (26 p. 701). 

One of the more complete surveys of pharmacy fail

ures may be found in the St. Louis Survey of Drug Store 

Failures, conducted by the Department of Commerce in 1931 

(19 p. 1-21). 

The most comprehensive study in this area is found in 

the work of Burley, Fisher, and Cox (6 p. 1) and published 



16 

in 1956. This is a report on sales, margine, costs and 

profits, as well as other phases of pharma~y operations. 

A more recent study was a survey co~ducted at Purdue 

University in 195 6 (61) which includes ~,t.:udles on the rea

sons for change of ownership as well as failures. 

The Converse Study and the St. Louis Study are more 

than 20 years old. Both of these studies were concerned 

with pharmacy failures in general but neither attempted to 

expound upon the policies and opinions of the pharmacy 

owners as contributing factors to the failures. 

The Burley, Fisher and Cox study was a case study 

method which was quite detailed but still somewhat anti

quated in its application to today's retail drug revolu

tion. Nevertheless, this study on Drug Store Operating 

Costs and Profits of 12 stores is still the most detailed 

in this area, particularly as lt applies to departments 

and commodity groups. Moreover, it is the only study that 

considered more than just pharmacy failures" 

The most recent study of interest in this area was 

conducted by Professor Milton P. Matthews at the University 

of Utah. This study also employed the mailed questionnaire 

method and concerned itself mainly with correlations of 

operating costs and profits of 39 stores (118), 



17 

The Lilly Digest, published annually, gives the most 

current and comprehensive results on retail pharmacy oper

ating data, and utilizes a mail-in report including an 

annual balance sheet and income statement. This data is 

obtained on a voluntary basis from approximately five per

cent of the nation's retail pharmacies. These store data 

are categorized by sales volume and prescription volume. 

It can readily be seen that all of the studies men

tioned were primarily, indeed almost exclusively, con

cerned with figures and very little, if any, with the 

policies and opinions supporting these figures. 

STATEMENT OF PURPOSE 

The lack of specific literature on pharmacy financial 

management, especially in the state of Oregon, was instru

mental in provoking this study. The majority of studies 

conducted in earlier years on this topic are somewhat anti

quated today. Moreover, past studies have emphasized the 

use of mail questionnaires or case study methods of col

lecting data. The data that were collected consisted 

mainly of figures and very little about the "behind the 

scenes" policies and opinions which helped to produce the 

figures. Indeed, these figures are necessary, but more 

"inside" information is mandatory if a more complete 



18 

analysis is to be made for the pharmacy failures, oper

ating losses and managerial inefficiencies. Particularly 

needed is a closer look at the financial management 

policies of pharmacy owners. 

Perhaps some perspective can be gained by surveying 

how pharmacists fare as financial managers. This study is 

a survey of the financial management policies of selected 

Oregon pharmacy owners. What are some of the possible 

reasons for their success and/or failure as financial 

managers? What are their proficiencies and/or defi

ciencies in this area of business management? 

To help determine the answers to these questions, 

this study has attempted to delineate: 

a. To what extent and by what methods do 
Oregon pharmacy owners plan and control 
their financial operations, i.e., use 
of budgets, inventory control, financial 
analysis, and other protective measures 
such as insurance and investment. 

b. What effects, if any, does sales volume, 
form of ownership, and type of store, 
have upon their financial management 
and/or operating results. 



19 

c. The depth and breadth of academic back
ground preparation and opinions on this 
preparation for the role of a business 
financial manager. 



20 

EXPERIMENTAL PROCEDURE AND RESULTS 

PROCEDURE 

There were four procedural steps involved in the col

lection of the data for this study. First, printed letters 

were mailed to 15% of the pharmacies in Oregon in the 

Spring of 1962. The letter identified the author, stated 

the purpose and scope of the investigation, and asked the 

store owner's cooperation. Enclosed with the letter was a 

self-addressed, stamped post card with a space for indi

cating whether or not the owner would contribute data for 

the study. Seventeen of the 78 mailings were returned. Of 

these, ten, or approximately 11%, indicated they would con

tribute the information requested in the letter. 

Next, the author visited the ten pharmacies and an ad

ditional 66 other pharmacies throughout the state of Oregon, 

during the Summer of 1962. During these visits, the author 

personally interviewed the pharmacy owners, using a ques

tionnaire as a guide (See Appendix A). At the time of the 

interview, several pharmacists indicated that they would 

prefer to answer the questionnaire and mail it back to the 

author. Following the visitations and personal interviews, 

which entailed approximately two months' work, follow-up 



21 

letters were sent to those pharmacy owners who indicated 

they would mail back t he completed questionnaire. After 

s everal months had passed , an analysis of thos e question

naires and data obtained were analyzed. All data were 

codified to prevent bias during analysi s . 

Other than the extensive travel and waiting periods, 

there were several adjoining problems involved in the col

lection and analysis of the data of the final 24 returns 

received. For example, there was a distinct lack of co

operation among several of the pharmacy owners , as ev

idenced by the number of returns. Some were completely 

disinterested, while others wouldparticipate in the in

terview but were reluctant to provide the income statement 

and balance sheet requested, even though they were assured 

that the information would be confidential. Particular 

difficulty was encountered in soliciting tlle cooperation 

of chain stores, hospitals and clinic pharmacies. 

The secti on d e a l ing with the dollar amou nts o f o r ig

inal financing was eliminated due to the wide v a ria n ces in 

the store ages and inaccurate store records. 

The nature of the sample consisted of typical pharma

cies, prescription pharmacies and a clinic pharmacy. These 

were further segregated into neighborhood pharmacies 



22 

and downtown (main shopping area) pharmacies. An attempt 

was made to procure a representation of each type in pro

portion to their number in the State, and therefore ranked 

in the order of typical neighborhood, typical downtown, 

clinic, and prescription pharmacies. 

An attempt was made to obtain data from a broad range 

of sales volume, and the author feels that this was fairly 

successful. (See Table IV) . 

The nature of the data consists of operating figures 

for 1961. Dollars, percentages, averages and ratios are 

the principle forms of data, but opinions and frequency of 

mention are also utilized. 

At this point it appears appropriate to observe 

caution in interpreting the results of this study. As in 

all surveys, there are inherent deficiencies in the sur

vey technique. Moreover, there are similar defects in the 

use of averages, particularly the effects of the extremes 

upon the means. Also, the sample is not statistically 

stratified. The stores were not completely selected at 

random. They were, however, selected at random insofar as 

geographical location, physical size and approximate sales 

volume were concerned. Data used 1n this study are those 

for the 24 selected pharmacies in Oregon. 



----- ------

23 

TABLE IIJ 

TOTAL NET SALES AND PRESCRIPTION SALES 
OF SELECTED OREGON PHARMACIES 

Prescription 
Average Sales as a 

Store Annual Sales Sales Vol Prescrip Percent of 
Number Volume (Net) ume (Net) tion Sales 1961 Total 

1959-1961 1961 1961 Sales (Net) 

l. $ 56,650* $ 56,650 $ 11,786 
2. 71,360 74,512 52,116 
3 . 47,123 47,506 17,563 
4. 90,100 62,023 38,870 
5. 211,719 213,124 65,978 
6. 
7 . 111,648 113,270 68,077 
8. 161,419 218,198 102,145 
9. 257,877 255,771 126,253 

10. 90,000 96,036 70,160 
11. 136,266 133,885 63,488 
12. 94,500 98,021 40,635 
13. 37,000 37,570 15,280 
14. 163,200 187,000 65,450 
15. 160,257 159,100 50,880 
16. 75,300 72,280 15,100 
17. 150,000 143,000 66,483 
18. 150,100 151,000 69,500 
19. 96,000 93,000 37,687 
20. 397,900 348,200 36,000 
21. 126,000 135,100 59, 253 
22. 135,020 140,000 78,080 
23. 97,830 86,135 40,057 
24. 120,100 128,700 29,700 

Ave. $127,711 $132,612 $ 53,067 

* 1961 only 

20.80 
69094 
36.97 
62.67 
30.96 

60.10 
46.81 
49.36 
73.05 
47.41 
41.45 
40.67 
35.00 
31.97 
20.89 
46.49 
46.02 
40.52 
10.33 
43.85 
55.77 
46.50 
23.07 

42.63 



24 

TABLE V 

INVENTORY OF SELECTED OREGON PHARMACIES 1961 

Store 
Number 

Average 
Prescription 
Inventory 

Average 
Other 
Inventory 

Total 
Inventory 

l. $ 4,800 $ 9,897 $14,697 
2. 8,712 2,867 11,579 
3 . 4,310 7,941 12,251 
4. 9,013 25,020 34,039 
5. 11,510 30,100 41,610 
6. 
7. 12,300 9,766 22,066 
8. 13,030 41,738 54,768 
9. 18,800 25,040 43,840 

10. 6,249 1,050 7,299 
11. 6,818 11,821 18,639 
12. 6,200 6,616 12,816 
13. 2,768 8,171 10,939 
14. 7,500 5,995 13,495 
15. 9,700 33,300 43,000 
16. 4,870 11,230 16,100 
17. 4,395 18,710 23,105 
18. 11,110 38,880 49,990 
19. 7,890 12,300 20,190 
20. 8,050 69,750 77,800 
21. 6,500 19,100 25,600 
22. 11,010 13,060 24,070 
23. 7,060 23,110 30,170 
24. 5,900 15,800 21,700 

Ave. $ 8,195 $19,185 $27,380 

Percent of (15.44) (24.11) (20.64) 
Department 
Sales 



TABLE VI 

TOTAL SALES AND PRESCRIPTION SALES FOR SELECTED OREGON PHARMACIES BY TYPE OF STORE 

Prescrip-
Average Average Prescrip tion Sales Other 

TYPE Sales Sales Per tion as Percent Other Sales as a 
OF Volume Volume cent Sales of Total Sales Percent 

STORE 1959-1961 1961 Change 1961 Sales 1961 Total Sales 

Typical 
Neighborhood $137,998 $148,700 7. 7 $33,610 22.6 $115,089 77.39 

Typical 
Downtown 131,212 133,861 2.0 59,180 44.21 74,538 55.68 

Prescription 
Pharmacy 91,504 93,891 2.6 60,097 64.00 33,795 35.99 

Clinic 90,000 96,036 6. 7 70,160 73.05 25,876* 26.95 

·k Professional Sales at Cost 

N 
U1 



TABLE VII 

AVERAGE TOTAL AND PRESCRIPTION INVENTORY FOR SELECTED OREGON PHARMACIES BY TYPE OF STORE 

1961 

Other In
Prescription ventory as 

TYPE Inventory as Percent 
OF Total Prescription Percent of Other of Total 

STORE Inventory Inventory Total Inventory Inventory Inventory 

Typical 
Neighborhood 

Typical 
Downtown 

Prescription 
Pharmacy 

Clinic 

$30,145 $ 6,795 22.54 $23,350 77.46 

29,210 8,604 29.45 20,534 70.29 

16,823 10,506 62.45 6,318 37.55 

7,299 6,249 85.61 1,050 14.38 



27 

TABLE VIII 

TYPE OF STORE AND TYPE OF OWNERSHIP 
SELECTED OREGON PHARMACIES 1961 

Store 
Number s p c N D R L 

l. X X 

2. X X 

3. X X 

4. X X 

5. X X 

6. X X 

7 . X X 

8. X X 

9. X X 

10. X X 

11. X X 

12. X X 

13. X X 

14. X X 

15. X X 

16. X X 

17. X X 

18. X X 

19. X X 

20. X X 

21. X X 

22. X X 

23. X X 

24. X X 

Totals 12 6 6 6 15 2 1 

S - Single Proprietor D - Typical Downtown 
P - Partnership R - Prescription 
C - Corporation L - Clinic 
N - Typical Neighborhood 



28 

TABLE IX 

SOURCES OF ORIGINAL CAPITAL FOR SELECTED OREGON 

1:\JUMBER OF 
SOURCE TIMES MENTIONED 

Trade Suppliers 4 

Equipment & Fixtures 1 
Suppliers 

Investment by Owners 19 

Investment by Friends, 8 
Relatives, Business Assoc. 

Bank Loans 5 

Realty Loans 1 

Other 10 

Trade Suppliers 

Equip. & Fixture 
Suppliers 

Owners Invest
ment 

, Friends, 
et alv 

Bank Loans 

Realty Loans 

Other (personal 
note to previous
owner) 

PHARMACIES 

PERCENT 
OF STORES 

14.1 

4.1 

79.1 

33.3 

20.8 

4.1 

41.6 

Figure 1. Sources of original capital for selected Oregon 
Pharmacies 



29 

All of the store owners interviewed stated that they 

u s ed straight-line depreciation on their equipment and 

fixtures. Most of them u sed a ten-year e stimated life a s 

a basis. 

Twenty, or 83%, of the stores had leases on the 

property and building, and four had no leas es. Eight een, 

or 90%, of the 20 pharmacies with leases had an option to 

renew. The provisions in the leas e s for payment of rent 

were as follows: 
Number of Percent 

Type of Agreement Mentions of To t al 
Straight percent of sales 3 15 

A minimum fee with an addi
tional percentage of sales 7 35 
above a base figure 

Straight rental fee 10 50 

Two pharmacies had a two-year leas e; e ight had a f i ve-year 

lease; nine had a ten-year leas e . 

When the owners were asked if they thought i ·t wa s 

difficult to rai s e business funds, 54%, or 13, s aid YES; 

33%, or three, said they d i d not know . Four of t hose an

swering the question qualified their a nswer with such 

statements as "I believe it is but it has no t b een for me." 

Another qualificati on given wa s " I don ' t feel tha t i is 

but I have had trouble obtaining fund s . " 



30 

The owners' oplnions on business debt may be deter

mined from the following replleS: 

~requency Percent 
of Mention of Owners* 

A healthy condition 10 41.6 

An unhealthy 2ondition 9 37.5 

Nece~~ary condltion 16 

C'ther 4 16.6 

·i<.· Some owners answered in more than one way. 

Of the four that gave "Other" as an answer, all re

ferred to this as meaning funds should be borrowed for ex

pansion purposes only. 

Twenty-two of the pharmacies granted credit to their 

customers on a regular basis, while two did not. 

Flve of the pharmacies had fountain service and 19 had 

no fountain 2ervlce, 

~n respect to their oplnions on insurance, 13 owners 

regarded insurance as a necessary evil; 18 regarded it 

as additional protection and seven regarded insurance as 

part of estate planning. The type of insurance coverage 

they carried is ~unur,arized in the following table. 



31 

':'ABLE X 

TYPES OF IXSURANCE CCVERJ\GE CARRIED BY 
SELECT'ED OREGON PHARMACIES 

~ype of ~overage 
Number of 
Store8 with 
Coverage 

Percent 
of Stores 

Health on employees 15 62.5 

F1re 24 100.0 

Extended coverage 23 

Automobile liability 22 91.6 

Automobile collision 18 75.0 

Business liability 22 91.6 

Professional liability 24 100.0 

Theft of merchandise 10 41.6 

Executive life 6 25.0 

Glass 10 41.6 

Business interrupt1on 9 

Other 2 8,3 

Ninet.een of the polic1es had a coinsurance clause, two of 

the policies did not and two owners did not know whether 

or not they had coinsurance. 

In response to the question on frequency of property 

eval uat1on for in"mrarce purposes, six pharmacies had 

monthly eval uat.ion by inventory reporting; two had 



32 

semiannual or quarterly evaluation; ten had annual evalu

ation; five had evaluation every three years; one had eval

uation between one and two years and three had no periodic 

evaluation. 

The frequency with which their insurance agent re

viewed the store owners' insurance needs resulted in the 

following da·ta: eight had their insurance needs reviewed 

annually; five were on a three-year basis; six on a quar

terly or semiannual basis; one on a one to two-year basis, 

and four stated that their agent did not review their in

surance needs periodically. 

No pharmacy owner in the survey utilized breakeven 

analysis and only two used profit planning one by de

partments and one for the total store. 

Pertaining to other types of financial control, six 

stated that they used the Lilly Digest as a guide, and six 

mentioned the use of the income statement as a guide. 

Business conditions accounted for the basis of control for 

seven of the owners, and inventory as a basis of control 

was mentioned three times. The amount of debt, competi

tion, extent of reserves, and personal visual inspection, 

were mentioned once each. It should be noted from the 



TABLE XI 

EXTENT OF USE OF BUDGETS IN SELECTED OREGON PHARMACIES 1961 

Used Some Monthly 
Form of and 

Used None Budg:et Monthly_ Quarterly Yearly Yearly Occasionally_ 

10 14 2 1 3 2 6 

BASIS FOR BUDGET* 

Based on Current 
Last Year's Business Financial Lilly 
Sales Conditions Statements** Dig:est Experienc e Other 

4 3 3 3 7 3 2 

* Some owners u s ed a combination of bas~s 

** Income statement and Balance Sheet 

w 
w 



34 

foregoing figures that some owners utilized more than one 

type of control. Moreover, those owners utilizing the 

Lilly Digest or their own financial statements placed par

ticular emphasis on percentages of sales when making use of 

these control a ids. Four owners, approximately 17% of the 

sample, stated that they used no method or basis a t all 

for control purposes. 

Nine of the pharmacy owners interviewed had no in

vestments apart from their business . Of the 15 who did 

have outside investments, all invested for long-term gain; 

one of the 15 investors invested for short-term gain. 

Only one of the 15 investors invested on a regular basis. 

In this case, it was a specified amount each month. More

over, 11 of the investors had some type of counsel on 

their investments and/or inv estment program. The source 

of counsel receiving the most number of mentions was the 

stock broker. Insurance agents received three ment ions and 

banks were mentioned once. 

Stocks, as a type of investment, were purchased by 

all the investors. Ten of the investing pharmacists in

vested in real est a te; one used insurance (other than 

life) and one mentioned investing in another business. 



35 

However, none of these investors utilized bonds (other than 

savings bonds) as a type of investment. 

This data shows that 6205% of the pharmacy owners ln

terviewed invested in other revenue producing asf3ets t_han 

their own business. One hundred percent of the investors 

claimed long-term gain as their primary objective" To ac

complish this, 100% invested in stocks; 66.6% invested 1n 

real estate and 12% used other meanso 

Eleven, or 45.5%, of the owners had their business 

analyzed, while 13, or 44.1%, had no such analysis. How

ever, of those analyses that were performed, most of them 

were by mail. For example, six utilized the Lilly anal

ysis service; two used that performed by McKesson & 

Robbins; one used the Kodak analysis and two ow~er: could 

not remember what system they used. 

Without question, the majority of the pharmacy owners 

surveyed felt that their background college training in 

the business area was quite insufficient. The following 

are direct quotations from those owners answering the 

question, "What is your opinion regarding the type and 



36 

amount of tra1ning you received i~ the pharmacy business 

area while at. tending college?" 

REPLY NUMBERS OF ME~'-=:'I ON S 

None 7 

Never had any 1 

Virtually none 1 

Poor 2 

Very poor 1 

Very little 5 

Sadly inadequate 2 

Very insufficient 2 

Not enough 1 

Rather inadequate 1 

Basically inadequate 1 
24 

Eleven of the owners answered the question on what 

subjects or courses in the business area were of most 

benefit to them. The owners ranked accounting first, busi

ness law and typewriting second and pharmacy practices 

followed. 



Pharmacy Finance 

Accounting 

Insurance 

Selling 

Advertising 

General Business 

Business Law 

Stock Control 

Personnel Manage
ment 

Display 

Taxes 

Business Manage
ment 

Government Regu
lations 

Other 

Number of Mentions 0 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 12 13 14 15 16 17 
Figure 2. Business Courses Selected Oregon Pharmacists Believed They Should Have Had 

While Attending College 



TABLE XII 
SALES VOLUME AND INVENTORY OF SELECTED OREGON PHARMACIES 

Prescrip- Average Average Average 
Store Net tion Other Total Prescription Other 
Number Sales Sales Sales Inventory* Inventory Inventory 

2 . $ 74 , 512 $ 52 , 116 $ 22,396 $ 11,579 $ 8 , 712 $ 2 , 867 

4 . 62 , 023 38 , 870 23,153 34,039 9 , 013 25,026 

5 . 213 , 124 65 , 978 147,146 41,610 11 , 510 30 , 100 

7 0 113,270 68 , 077 45,193 22 , 067 12 , 300 9 , 766 

8 . 218 , 198 102 , 145 116,053 54,768 13 , 030 41 , 738 

9. 255 , 771 126 , 253 123,312 43, 840 18 , 800 25 , 040 

10 . 96 , 036 70 , 160 25 , 876** 6,249 6 , 249 

11 . 133 , 885 63 , 488 70 , 397 19 , 397 6 , 818 11 , 821 

12 . 98,021 40 , 635 57,386 12,816 6 ,2 00 6 , 616 

13 . 37f570 15f280 22,290 10f939 2f 7 68 8 £171 
Ave. $130 , 241 $ 64 , 300 $ 65,320 $ 25,754 $ 8,915 $ 16,114 

* Inventory stated at cost 
** Professional sales at co s t 

w 
00 



TABLE XIII 
SALES , GROSS MARGIN , COST OF GOODS SOLD , TOTAL EXPENSES 

AND 
NET OPERATING INCOME OF SELECTED OREGON PHARMACIES 

Cost of Net 
Store Goods Per- Gross Per- Total Per- Operating Per-
Number Sales Sold cent Margin cent ExEenses cent Income cen t 

2. $ 74,512 $ 47,191 63.30 $ 27,321 36.67 $ 21,268 28.54 $ 6 , 054 8.12 

4 . 62 , 023 42 , 422 68.39 19,601 31.60 19,734 31.734 (13 2) ( 0. 28) 

5. 213,124 137,903 64 . 70 75,222 35.29 65 , 515 30.74 9 , 706 4.55 

7 0 113 , 270 63 , 909 56 . 42 49,361 43.58 50,621 44.69 (1 , 259) * (1.11) 

8. 218 , 198 144,278 66.12 73,920 33.87 61 , 131 28.01 12,789 5.86 

9 . 255,771 169,788 66 . 38 85,983 33.61 67 , 469 26.37 18 , 514 7. 23 

10 . 96 , 036** 56,089 58 . 40 39,947 41 . 60 28 , 005 29.16 11 , 942 12.43 

11 . 133 , 885 76,096 56 . 83 57,789 43.16 30 , 818 23 . 01 26,971 20 . 14 

12 . 98 , 021 59 , 828 61.04 38,193 38.96 24 , 103 24 . 59 14,060 14 . 34 

13 . 37 , 570 19,555 52.04 18,014 47.94 17 , 694 47.09 320 0 . 85 

Ave. $130,241 $ 81,705 61.36 $ 48,535 38.64 $ 38,738 31.39 $10,096 7.2 2 

* Expressed as a percentage of net sales 
**Includes $25,876 of professional sales at cost 

w 
~ 



Percent 40 
Sales According to Sales Volume 

($0 00) 0-99 100-199 200 + All Classes 

45 

40 

35 

30 

25 

20 

15 

10 

5 

----Net Profi t 

~Operating Expens e s 

l 

Accord'J.ng t 0 Type of Store45 

40 I I I I I 

35 

30 

25 

20 

15 

10 

5 

Cll.nl.C Prescrl.p Down NeJ.ghborhood 

Figure 3. tion town 

ComparisoB. of Gross Margins, Expenses, Net Profits 
of Selected Oregon Pharmacies 1961 



TABLE XIV 

OPERATING FIGURES FOR SELECTED OREGON PHARMACIES 1961 

Sales 
Volume Total Gross Total Net Average Stock 
(000) Sales Margin Wages Rent Expenses Profit Inventory Turnover* 
200 + $213,124 $75,222 $22,351 $8,699 $65,515 $ 9,706 $41,610 3.31 

218,198 73,920 17,972 8,223 61,131 12,789 54,768 2.63 
255,771 85,983 32,808 6,437 67,469 18,514 43,840 3.87 

Average $229,031 $78,375 $24,377 $7,786 $64,705 $13,669 $46,739 3. 27 

Percent 
of Sales 100 34.22 10.64 3.39 28.25 5.69 20.4 
100-199 $113,270 $49,361 $27,956 $10,699 $50,621 $(1,259) $22,067 2.89 

133,885 57,789 18,142 2,280 30,818 26,971 19,639 3.87 
Average $123,577 $53,575 $23,049 $ 6,489 $40,720 $12,856 $20,853 3.38 

Percent 
of Sales 100 43.35 18.65 5.25 32.92 10.40 16.87 

0-99 $ 74,512 
62,023 
96,036** 

$27,321 
19,601 
39,947 

$12,645 
9,781 

16,893 

$ 4,239 
2,100 
6,069 

$21,268 
19,734 
28,005 

$ 6,054 
(13 2) 

11,942 

$11,579 
34,039 
6,249 

4.07 
l. 24 
8.97 

98,021 38,193 10,897 2,170 24,103 14,060 12,816 4.66 
37,570 18,014 10,882 2,058 17,694 320 10,939 l. 78 

Average $ 73,632 $28,615 $12,219 $ 3,327 $22,160 $ 6,448 $15,124 4.14 
Percent 
of Sale 100 38.86 16.59 4.52 30.09 8.76 20.53 

* Net cost of goods sold/average of beginning and ending inventory 
**Includes 25,876 professional sales at cost 

~ 
f-' 



TABLE XV 

AVERAGE OPERATING RESULTS FOR SELECTED OREGON PHARMACIES BY SALES VOLUME 1961 

Net Percent Percent Per- Percent Percent Stock 
Sales Gross Wages and cent Total Net Average Turnover 
(000) Margin Salaries Rent Expenses Profit Inventory (Times) 

$ 200 34.22 10.64 3.39 28.25 5.88 $46,739 3.27 
and Over 

$ 199 43.25 18.65 5.25 32.95 10.40 20,853 3.38 
to 100 

$ 99 38.86 16.59 4.52 30.09 8.76 15,124 4.14 
to 0 

Average 38.81 15.28 4.38 30.43 8.34 27,572 3.59 



43 

~\~ 
·~ 

i' \\ 
:\ 
I 

Percent of 
According to Sales VolumeSales 

6 

5 

4 

3 

2 

1 

0-99 100-199 200 + 

According to Type of Store 
Percent of 
Sales 

7 

6 \. \ \~ J 
5 

4 

3 

2 

1 

Clinic Down Neighborhood 
town 

Figure 4. Rent Expenditures of Selected Oregon Pharmacies 

Prescrip
tion 

1961 



TABLE XVI 

NET PROFIT AND RETURN ON OWNERS' INVESTMENT AS RELATED TO 
TYPE OF STORE AND TYPE OF LEGAL OWNERSHIP IN SELECTED OREGON PHARMACIES 1961 

Store Type of Type of Net Profit as a Percent Return on 
Number Store Ownership Percent of Sales Owners' Investment 

2. Prescription Single 8.12 4.44 

4. Downtown Corporation ( 0. 28) ( 0. 7) 

5. Neighborhood Partnership 4.55 11.4 

7. Prescription Corporation (1.11) ( 6. 4) 

8. Downtown Single 5.86 81.4 

9. Downtown Partnership 7.23 25.2 

10. Clinic Single 12.43 55.2 

11. Downtown Single 20.14 67.2 

12. Neighborhood Single 14.34 ---* 

13. Downtown Single .85 * 
Average 6.73 31.36 

* Figures unavailable 



TABLE XVII 

EARNING POWER AND RETURN ON OWNERS' INVESTMENT IN SELECTED OREGON PHARMACIES 1961 
Return 

Store 
Number 

2. 

4. 

5. 

7 . 

8. 

9. 

10. 

12. 

13. 
Average 

Stock 
Turnover 
(Times) 

4.07 

l. 24 

3.31 

2.89 

2.63 

3.87 

8.97 

3.87 

4.66 

1.78 
3.73 

Gross 
Margin 
(Percent) 

38.09 

31.60 

35.29 

43.58 

33.87 

33.61 

41.60 

43.16 

38.96 

47.94 
38.79 

Earning 
Power* 
(Percent) 

155.0 

39.2 

116.8 

125.9 

89.0 

130.0 

373.1 

167.0 

181.5 

85.3 
146.3 

Net Worth** 

$13,634 

18,371 

84,981 

19,424 

15,702 

73,258 

21,621 

40,126 

$35,889 

on Owners' 
Investment*** 
(Percent) 

4.44 

( 0. 7) 

11.4 

(6.4) 

81.4 

25.2 

55.2 

67.2 

31.36 
* Calculated as Turnover X Margin 
** Less any amounts for goodwill and calculated as total assets (total equity) 

less total liabilities 
*** Net income (before extraordinary items) to owners' equity (net worth) 



TABLE XVIII 

OPERATING AND FINANCIAL RATIOS FOR SELECTED OREGON PHARMACIES 1961 

Propri- Total Prescription Return 
Store Current Operating etary Sales to Sales/Rx on Owners' 
Number Ratio* Ratio Ratio Inventory* Inventory* Investment 

2. 4.65 91.87% 79% 4.07 5.9 4.44% 

4. 8.86 100.12% 33% l. 24 4.3 (0. 7)% 

5. 10.68 95.44% 9 2"/o 3.31 5. 7 11.4% 

7 . 2.56 101.11% 63% 2.89 5.5 (6<4)% 

8. 2.14 94.13% 15% 2.63 7.8 8e4% 

25,2%9. 8.38 92.75% 89% 3.87 6. 7 

55,2%10. 6.33 87.56% 85% 8.97 11.2 

6;' 2'::(11. 11.96 79.84% 93% 3.87 9.3 

12. 85.63% 4.66 6.5 

13. 99.13% l. 78 9.3 
Average 6.95 92.73% 68.6% 3.73 7. 2 31.36% 

* Times 

~ 
(j\ 



47 

DISCUSSION 

The results of this study represent a good cross 

section of the sales volume of Oregon pharmacies. (See 

Table IV), It does not represent a favorable geograph

ical distribution. 

The discussion and summary which follows is divided 

into two parts: 1) Aggregate Survey Results and 2) a de

tailed ten-store analysis. Results of the aggregate sur

vey are discussed in approximately the same order that the 

subjects appear on the questionnaire. (See Appendix A). 

A~egate Surve~ 

Reference to Table IV will show that although there 

was a decrease in total net sales volume for nine pharma

cies, there was approximately a $4,901J or 3.8% average 

increase in net sales for the entire twenty-four pharma

cies represented when the average sales volume for 

1959-1961 is compared with the sales for 1961. The Lilly 

Digest reported an average increase of $1,924 sales or 

approximately 1.4% for the pharmacies of the nation, dur

ing the same period of time ( 37 p. 48) • The selected 

Oregon pharmacies represented 1n this study showed an 



48 

average total net sales gain of approximately two and one

half times that shown by the Lilly Digest sampleo 

The average 1961 net total sales for t.he Oregon pharma

cies in this study was $132,612, which is below the Lilly 

national figure of $139,176. However, the Lilly figure 

for Oregon was $153,448 (37 pharmacies) (23); t.herefore, 

when compared to Lilly Digest figures for the nation's 

pharmacies as a whole, and the Lilly figures for Oregon, 

the selected pharmacies of this report compare favorably 

in total net sales volume for 1961. (See figure 5). 

Average 1961 prescription sales accounted for $53,067, 

or 42.63%,of total net sales for the pharmacies 1n this 

study. (See Table IV) . The Lilly national and Oregon 

surveys report $49,144, or 35.30%, (37 p. 5) and $57,054, 

or 37.20%, (23) respectively. These data appear to in

dicate that dollar wise, the pharmacies represented in 

t.his study have a better prescription volume than the 

nation's pharmacies as a whole but less than that reported 

by the Lilly Digest analysis service for Oregon pharmacies. 

Percentage wise, the pharmacies of this study compare more 

favorable on a national scale and on a state level. (See 

figure 5). These figures are important because, as a rule, 

the average margin on prescription sales is higher than 



49 

the average margin on nonprescription sales. Moreover, 

this would affect both the net income and earning power of 

the pharmacy. As would be expected, the prescription phar

macies and clinic made the best showing in the area of pre

scription sales compared to total sales. (See Table VI). 

Individually and collectively, the prescription pharmacies 

in this study had an average total sales volume and in

ventory considerably below that reported by the American 

College of Apothecaries (ACA) 1n their survey of 184 pre

scription pharmacies (2 p. 2). Nevertheless, the se

lected Oregon pharmacies represented had approximately the 

same average proportion of prescription sales as a per

centage of total sales, 64%,compared to 66.6% for the ACA 

pharmacies. Somewhat surprising was the low percentage of 

prescription sales shown for neighborhood pharmacies and 

the high percent of prescription sales for the downtown 

pharmacies. When the inventory figures for these types of 

pharmacies are compared with the total sales obtained from 

these inventories, the percent of total sales appears to be 

in line with the inventories carried. 

This study indicates that the average total prescrip

tion department and nonprescription department inventories 

were $27,380; $8,195; and $19,185 respectively for the year 



so 

70 

60 

50 

40 

30 

20 

10 

Total Sales Prescription Sales 

Figure 5. Comparative Results on Total Sales and Pre
scription Sales 1961 



51 

30 

28 

26 

24 

22 

Ul 20 
H 
rd 
rl 18 
rl 
0 
Cl 

16 
4-l 
0 

Ul 14 
'"d 
s:: 
rd 
Ul 12 
::::> 
0 

~ 10 

8 

6 

4 

2 

0 

Total 
Inventory 

Lilly Analysis 
Oregon Averages 

Lilly Digest 

National Averages 

This Study's 
Averages 

Other 
Inventory 

Prescription 
Inventory 

Figure 6. Comparative Results on Total Inventory, Pre
scription Inventory and Other Inventory 1961 



52 

1961. These figures are similar to those reported by 

national and Oregon surveys as indicat.ed by Table XIX 

TABLE Xl:X 

CGM:?ARATIVE REPORTED INVENTORIES 

I,illy Digest I.illy Digest 
]:_!1VeJ:!tor_y National __~ver~_ge Ore_g_on Averag_§_ _This _§tudy 

Prescrip $ 8,400 17.5% $ 9,175 16.1% $8,195 15.4% 
tion 

Other 15,954 17.7% ~~147 20.9% 19,185 24.1% 

Total $24,354 17.5% $29,322 19.1% $27,380 20.6% 

It may be noted that according to Tables VI and VII, 

there is a definite relationship between the type of phar

macy and the distribution of their inventories and sales. 

For example, neighborhood pharmacies have low prescription 

sales and prescription inventory percentage wise but high 

nonprescription sales and inventory. The reverse is true 

for the prescription pharmacies and clinic. The downtown 

pharmacies fall in between these two extremes but. approx

imate the neighborhood pharmacies. The same situation 

exists with respect to total inventory. The neighborhood 

pharmacies have the largest total inventory and prescrip

tion pharmacies and clinic have t.he lowest total inventory. 

Again, the downtown pharmacies rank in between but very 

http:indicat.ed


53 

close to the neighborhood pharmacies . Still, the inven

tory percentages for downtown pharmacies irr this study 

compare very closely to what has been proclaimed by one 

source (4 p. 7) a s a proper distributi on of inventory in

vestment for a typical pharmacy . This di str i but ion is 

given as follows~ 

Percent of Invested 
Total Inventory In ~ 

28 . 4 Prescription Dept . } 46 . 4% 

18.0 Proprietary Dept. 

19.2 Toiletries Dep t. 

28 . 8 Sundries 

2.1 Tobacco 
53.6% 

1.4 Confections 

0.9 Magazine 

1.2 Fountain 
100.0 

These figures also approximate those indicated by 

another author who states that total inventory for a 

pharmacy should be at least 20% of total annual 

sales (50 p . 46). However, the proportions of pre

scription inventory and nonprescription inventory tend 

to change as store age increases. It has been shown 

that prescription inventories as a percentage 



54 

of prescription sales are actually less in older pharma

cies and decreases as a percentage of total sales. But, 

nonprescription inventory as a percentage of sales in

creases in older pharmacies (38 p. 101). The average age 

of the pharmacies in this study was 11 years, with a range 

of one to thirty years. 

A typical pharmacy has a merchandise inventory of 

about 20,000 different items (11 p. 149). Moreover, it is 

not unusual for 20% of the pharmacy stock to produce 80% 

of the sales (51 p. 168). It is highly unreasonable to 

expect an efficient pharmacy operation under these condi

tions. In fact, the failure to control stock has contrib

uted to the failure of numerous pharmacies (25 p. 255), 

and financial success depends on keeping inventory in 

balance with sales. Too large an inventory ties up capital 

and one of the easiest ways for a pharmacy to get into 

financial difficulties is to have excess inventory (44 

p. 31). Buying the right quantity has an important bear

ing on the efficiency with which capital is used in the 

business (50 p. 123). One study conducted by A. C. 

Nielson, reported that 53% of the pharmacies purchased in 

excess; 23% of them underpurchas ed and 24% purchased 

correctly (29 p. 134). Unfortunately, it has been 



55 

estimated that approximately 90% of the pharmacies are 

without any systematic approach to inventory control. 

They depend mainly on visual control. Still, merchandise 

represents capital invested in the business and it should, 

therefore, be treated with the same control and diligence 

( 9 p. 96) • According to the National Cash Register 

Company, "Competition among retailers is usually consid

ered from the standpoint of sales, but as one authority 

thoughtfully points out, there actually exist.s a compe

tition for stock control efficiency." (48 p. 20). 

It may be concluded that inventory control is a very 

essential component of efficient, profitable business 

operation and financial management. Its advantages ln

elude savings in personal property taxes, insurance costs, 

interest and amount of space occupied (15 p" 333). 

It is to be expected that the single proprietorship 

form of legal ownership would be the most common form 

found among pharmacies. This statement is made primarily 

because the practice of pharmacy has traditionally been 

an individual endeavor and therefore a small business. 

Moreover, this is one of the main reasons why the majority 

of pharmacy students enter the profession -- for the 

independence/ the right and opportunity to practice their 



56 

chosen profession, and the opportunity to receive the re

wards for t.heir personal ini tiat.ive, knowledge and work. 

As the ini t.ial capital requirements grew and liabil

ity factors became more complex and extensive, the part

nership gradually became an important and common form of 

legal ownership among pharmacists, The trends of in

creasing capital requirements and liability expansion, in 

addition to the increasingly signlficant role of tax plan

ning and control, have ushered in the corporation as an 

important form of legal ownership among pharmacists. This 

statement may be supported by reference to Table VIII. 

This data shows that although the single proprietorship is 

still the most common form of legal ownership of pharma

cies, partnerships and corporations have certainly made 

their inroads. 

It may be assumed that, if the tax structure maln

tains its present form, we will see an even greater in

crease in the corporation form of ownership of pharmacies, 

particularly s1nce the new tax law passed by Congress in 

1958 allowed a new method of income taxation for corpora

tions with only one class of stock and ten or fewer stock

holders (10 Po 42), This law allows the corporation to 

file its t:ax return but does not require t.he corporation to 



57 

pay corporation tax on its taxable income. Rather, the ln

dividual stockholders include their share of the taxable 

corporation income in their individual returns. Hence, 

the corporation's income is taxed at individual rates. 

This factor, 1n addition to the limited liability aspects 

and other secondary reasons, will undoubtedly contribute 

to the corporate form on legal ownership for pharmacies. 

The information in Table VIII on types of pharmacies 

is mainly for information purposes to denote the relative 

number of each type of pharmacy represented 1n this study, 

and to make comparisons, where possible, of sales, in

ventory and other operating data among the neighborhood, 

downtown and prescription pharmacies. (See Tables VI, 

VII, XVI and figures 3 and 4). 

One text states that possibly the most serious 

financial problem confronting owners of small businesses 

is lack of sufficient equity capital (54 p. 527). The 

source of original capital has an important bearing on 

the success or failure of a business. Insufficient cap

ital was a causal factor in the failure of a majority of 

the pharmacies in the St. Louis Study (19 p. 4). Twenty 

of the pharmacists who failed supplied less than 30% of 

their capital at the inception of the business. Moreover, 



58 

capital was obtained at such prohibitive rates that in 

most instances the volume of s ales was not sufficient to 

carry more than their commit ments (19 p. v). 

The basic requirements for successful financing of a 

pharmacy are ~ 

1. A complete examination of the capital needs 
of the busine ss. 

2. Intelligent and economical rais i ng and control 
of the initial capital. 

3. Careful planni ng and management of the costs or 
expenses necessary to start and keep the busi
ness going (55 p . 57 ) . 

According to a Small Business Administration study 

(52 p . 2) , undercapitalization limits the success of many 

small firms and results from two primary factors: 

1) lack of suitable sources of intermediate and long-term 

credit for s mall business es and 2) unrealistic expecta

tions on the part of owners about the requirements of 

lending agencies. According to the bankers interviewed 

1n this Small Business Administration study, many owners 

bring inadequate amounts of their own capital into the 

business and underestimate the length of time that they 

will need capital funds to meet an excess of expenses over 

revenues. Knowing the amount of funds needed and the 

duration of this need is only the first step. The type of 



59 

funds to seek , (equity or debt) , mus t be considered next 

(31 p. 134) . I t has been s a i d that a s mall business needs 

four kinds of money from t i me t o time. These kinds have 

been enumerated a s: 1) normal trade credit , 2) short-term 

bank loans , 3) term bor rowi ng and 4) equity (investment) 

capital. Where the s e fund s may be obtained is next in 

line for considerati on. 

Table IX and figure 1 shows t he relative proportions 

of several sources of ori ginal f i nanc ing utilized by the 

pharmacies in this study. I n s ome ways these results are 

quite similar to the res ul ts of t he St. Louis Study. 

Still, in other ways , the res ults of the two studies are 

dissimilar . For example , the two studies produced fairly 

similar results on the s ourc e s of original capital, ex

cept that realty loans were not i ncluded in the St. Louis 

Study. The studies are dissimilar in that the St. Louis 

Study was concerned with the amounts of original capital 

provided by the various sources whereas the author of this 

study was unable to obtain sufficient data to calculate 

these figures . However, this study does provide data on 

the relative frequency of use of t he different sources of 

original capital. The St . Louis Study does not provide 

this information. 



60 

At first glance the high frequency of mention of in

vestment by owners is impressive (79.1%). However, this 

would indicate that 20.~/o of the owners did not provide 

any of the original capital. Eleven out of 30 owners, or 

36.6%, provided no capital at all in the St. Louis Study 

(19 p. 14). It is seldom possible to borrow from regular 

financial institutions any significant part of the total 

needed capital as these institutions are usually unwill

ing to finance an enterpris e in which the owner is not 

both willing and able to provide the major portion of the 

needed capital from his own funds. To some degree, this 

would account for the low frequency of mentions of banks 

as a source of original capital. (See Table IX). Another 

pharmacy text states that the pharmacist owner should 

provide the equity capital and this should constitute 50 

to 65% or more of the total required capital (11 p. 48). 

The main outside sources of capital credit in the 

early years of a business are : 1) the commercial bank 

and 2) the trade creditor (46 p. 10). Trade credit is al

most exclusively on a very short-term basis, usually aver

aging 30 days . One s ource s tates that 30.~/o of drug trade 

inventory is financed by trade credit {31 p. 229). The 

banks too, are concerned mainly with short-term credit, 



61 

commonly on a 90-day to one-year basis, but not infre

quently they will loan to small businesses on an inter

mediate term bas i s of two to five year' s duration. How

ever, bank term loans are u s ually made to established en

terprises and such loans are ordinarily secured. There 

is a tendency for banks to place less emphasis on col

lateral and more on other f i nanci al factor s such as credit 

rating, use , and additi onal debt {24 p , 2) . A small , new 

enterprise has reduced opportuni ty to obtain long-term 

funds from a bank (13 p . 481) ~ These are some of the rea

sons accounting for the frequent use by pharmacy owners 

of other than bank or realty loans and the extensive use 

of leases and owners capital or capital provided by rel

atives, friends, etc. (See Table I X and figure 1) . Fur

thermore , the Small Business Administration is not author

ised to loan funds to a firm which has ample security but 

cannot demonstrate the ability to repay the loan from 

earnings (2 p. 19) . 

It can be seen that the amount of debt financing is, 

within rather broad limits, restricted by the collateral 

available and the earning record. Very few small busi

ness firms have investments in buildings and land of 



62 

sufficient magni t ude to secure a large loan. In fact, 

service and retail businesse s h ave virtually no ass ets of 

this type (13 p . 422 ) exc ept p erhap s, a relatively small 

inventory. Furthermore, unless a busine ss can maintain 

relatively stab l e earnings, it may be dangerous t o borrow 

in substantial amounts for more than short periods at a 

time (62 P o 13). The danger in borrowing lies i n the in

ability of management t o appraise the future earnings of 

the business firm with s ufficient accuracy (54 p. 220). 

Even the term loan , which is u s eful for meeti ng the re

quirements that fall between short-term bank borrowing and 

permanent equity capital, are somewhat restrictive for in 

most cases the principle is retired in i nstallments and 

the effective interest rates average around 12% (24 p . 1 

and 2) . 

Since 1958, a new kind of pri vate f inancial i n stitu

tion (Small Business I nv e stment Company) has been growing 

in popularity a s a source of long-term funds for small 

firms ( 28 p. 1) . However , since t.hey take convertible de

bentures , or stock purchas e warrants, they are not of much 

use to the small ret ailer despite the fact that some of 

the Small Business I nvestment Companies will lend as 



63 

little as $30,000 at eight percent average interest rate 

(28 p. 2). Nevertheless, as these new institutions in

crease in size and number , they may become a possible 

source of long-term capital for t he typical pharmacy. Any 

borrowings should be mos t carefully planned as to sources 

of funds, obligations a ssumed , risks , control , proposed 

uses, costs of borrowing (including hidden c osts such as 

a compensating balance) and e s peci ally, timing . 

The dual function of financial management is to raise 

funds and to use these funds and others already invested 

in the enterprise to make a profit . The basic problem 

inherent in this dual funct i on is to use the resources of 

the business profitably whi le preserving its solvency. To 

accomplish this the business manager must follow the basic 

principles of avoiding an excessive investment in fixed 

assets1 maintain net working capital in proper proportions 

to sales, and void excessive inventories (62 p. 15). The 

most pressing problems faced by small retailers appear to 

be financial ones (41 p. 1). 

It may be possible for a bus iness to finance all of 

its seasonal and other demands for funds with its own re

sources. However, this would be a violation of the 



64 

principles of sound financial management, for no sub

stantial portion of owners' equity should be kept idle 

during slack seasons in order to have sufficient resources 

to care for business needs during the peak demand. The 

chief problem of financial control is that of maintain

ing sufficient working capital {55 p. 59)~ This requires 

more attention than does the management of fixed assets, 

although the two are so closely related,what affects one 

will affect the other. Indications are that if an es

tablished retailer leases his store, he should invest not 

more than one dollar for equipment and fixtures to each 

four dollars invested in current assets (55 p. 60). 

Depreciation, leases, attitudes toward debt, credit 

policies, insurance, and several aspects of planning and 

control are all inherent parts of the financial manage

ment process. 

Straight-line depreciation on fixtures and equipment 

was the method of depreciation used by all the pharmacies 

in this study. Most of them use a ten-year estimated 

life for fixtures and a five-year estimated life for equip

ment. This hardly seems feasible today with the present 

emphasis on change and modernization. Most of the owners 

were not even aware of other faster write-off methods 



65 

such as the sum-of-the-digits or double declining balance 

methods. The average depreciation expense for pharmacies 

is normally 1 to 1.5% of sales (39 p. 4). 

With reference to present financing, the data on page 

29 shows that leasing of buildings and land is utilized 

rather extensively by the pharmacies in this study. This 

fact is easily accounted for when one considers the rela

tive difficulty that small business firms encounter when 

attempting to procure long-term capital funds. Leasing 

has become a major substitute for investment of scarce 

funds in capital assets (13 p. 480). 

The greater proportion of owners interviewed in this 

study felt that it was difficult to raise business funds 

but admitted that debt was necessary. Over one-third be

lieved that business debt is an unhealthy condition per 

se. This may be true if the amount is excessive, espe

cially when compared to the owner's equity and the busi

ness's earning power. However, the opposite may be true 

for debt can increase both the earning power of the busi

ness and the return on owners' investment, if financial 

leverage is employed intelligently and successfully. The 



66 

second part of this discussion will present~ specific ex

amples of this successful use of debt. (See Tables XVI, 

XVII and XVIII). 

Approximately 9~/a of the Oregon pharmacies surveyed 

granted credit to their customers regularly, indicating 

the significance of this service. Moreover, the Lilly 

Digest report.s that 12.8% of the average pharmacy's total 

assets are represented by accounts receivable (37 p. 58). 

A lax credit policy has been a contributing factor to the 

failure of many pharmacies. For example, the stores that 

failed in the St. Louis Study had an average credit loss 

11 times as great as that of successful concerns, and the 

ratio of bad debt losses to total sales was 13 times 

greater (19 p. 8). The first four of 15 business danger 

spots listed by the U. S. Department of Commerce concern 

inefficiencies and lack of knowledge regarding receiv

ables (12 p. 496). 

The pharmacist has three main methods of dealing with 

the risks that are inherent in retailing: 1) reducing or 

minimizing those risks, 2) transferring t.hem to others, or 

3) assuming them. In most cases it is certainly less 

risky, and, in the long run, less expensive to transfer 



67 

all the major and a large proportion of the minor risks to 

others. 

Some types of insurance, though not directly associ

ated with business insurance, may be used to ~elp 

build the pharmacist's estate in addition to providing 

protection. Partnership or executive life insurance is 

representative of this latter type. 

Results of this survey show that the majority of the 

owners interviewed regarded insurance as additional pro

tection and/or a necessary evil. Only one-sixth regarded 

business insurance as part of estate planning. Reference 

to Table X will show the types of insurance carried by the 

pharmacy owners interviewed. The same table also shows 

the relative significance which the owners placed on 

these types of insurance coverage. Apparently, these 

Oregon pharmacies are well protected as far as types of 

insurance coverage, except perhaps, business interrup

tion and executive life insurance. The data collected is 

less impressive when it comes to keeping their insurance 

records and amounts of coverage up-to-date. Slightly over 

one-half of the owners had annual or monthly periodic 

evaluation of the property insured, and less than one-half 



68 

of the owners reviewed their insurance needs on an annual 

basis with their agent. Too much insurance is wasteful 

and too little is dangerous. The increasing demand upon 

the pharmacists' time and the rush and pressure of modern 

day business life all help to increase the opportunity 

for error and possible claim for damages (53 p. 7). 

Therefore, a pharmacy owner should review his insurance 

needs at least annually. These needs involve considera

tion of the buildings, their contents and the business 

operations undertaken (45 p. 611). According to the Lilly 

Digest, insurance expense should represent approximately 

0.6% of sales (37 p. 4). 

Financial analysis and control are becoming of grow

ing importance among the responsibilities of a pharmacy 

manager. Furthermore, the issue of the large firm versus 

the small firm as the appropriate focus of attention of 

finance courses is a false one, because principles of 

business finance are just as applicable to the small firm 

as to the large. The basic ideas are fundamentally the 

same. 

In preparing his business plans, the pharmacy owner 

must develop a system of reports and records to enable him 



69 

to control expenditures by checking the actual against the 

planned performance. Unusual variations call for inves

tigations and possibly revision of plans. If his planned 

cash outflow exceeds his cash inflow and his cash balance 

is insufficient to absorb the deficiency, the owner will 

find it necessary to obtain additional equity funds. 

In order to make plans, he must first be able to as

certain his business's financial position, both on an im

mediate and longer term basis. Therefore, he must know 

how to analyze the concern's position and he must have the 

necessary records to enable him to do this. It can be 

seen that fundamental to planning is the collection of 

facts. These facts come from two sources; 1) the spe

cific internal records of the individual enterprise, and 

2) the general external records amassed by a total ln

dustry expressed as percentages and averages (17 p. 144). 

It is impossible to determine the results of oper

ations unless complete, accurate records are kept of mer

chandise transactions, including purchases and sales, and 

of the expenses associated with these activities (15 p. 

605) • One study of bankers' opinions showed that they 

felt that only experience and adequate initial capital 

were rated more important than proper accounting records 



70 

(52 p. 3). The Small Business Administration in its Re

port No. 87 of August 1957, covering a study of bankrupt

cies, pointed out that the number one type of inefficient 

management was unsatisfactory financial planning because 

of inadequate records. The same report also shows that 

one of the main reasons for the success of the profit

able firms mentioned in the study was good record keep

ing and reports. In only two of the 30 pharmacy fail

ures studied in the St. Louis Survey was there an at

tempt to keep adequate records (19 p. 1). 

The point to note is that without properly prepared 

records and financial reports, the pharmacy owner cannot 

identify and put his finger on a weak spot in his oper

at ion. Unfortunately, the bookkeeping of most inde

pendent pharmacies is not adequate (29 p. 39) (6 p. 2). 

Moreover, departmentized bookkeeping is t.he exception 

rather than the rule in most pharmacies and such was the 

situation encountered in this study. 

As a small business operator, the pharmacist is con

stantly confronted with financial problems of planning 

capital requirements and controlling capital. He may have 

the best of financial records at the proper time, but if 



71 

he has no financial background or has not learned how to 

use these records, they will be of little value to him. 

The informed and enlightened use of financial information 

is necessary for coordinating the enterprise activities 

and achieving harmony between individual proprietor 

motives and enterprise goals (70 p. 6). 

Table XI shows that approximately 42% of the pharma

cy owners interviewed did not use any type of budget 

system in the operation of their pharmacy. Moreover, of 

those who did use some type of budgeting, almost half, or 

43%, used a budget only occasionally, which is a very in

adequate method. Therefore, we may say that only one-

third of the pharmacy owners interviewed used some type 

of periodic budget system. Even more discouraging are 

the results shown for the basis of their budgeting. For 

example, only three of the 24 owners used their own finan

cial statements as a basis for budgeting. Similarly, 

only seven of the owners used the retail drug industry 

figures published in the Lilly Digest as a basis for their 

budgeting, and only four used last year's sales as a 

basis. Indeed these results do not speak well for the 

pharmacy owners interviewed. As may be expected, the 



72 

extent of use of budgets in the selected Oregon pharma

cies parallels the situation found when examining the use 

and extent of records in these same pharmacies. This in

frequent use of budgets indicates a general lack of plan

ning for a budget is merely a written plan expressed in 

quantitative terms. 

Budgeting is an orderly process of planning income, 

costs and capital expenditures for a period and the finan

cing position at the end of that period, and then compar

ing actuals with plans during the period to secure indi

cations of required corrective action, or of modification 

of the plans (33 p. 44). 

Any business, regardless of its size, operates 

either on a planned or unplanned basis, and controlled or 

uncontrolled. Planning and budgeting are needed to set 

goals, forecast direction, specify priorities, and build 

coordination. Moreover, the activities involved in plan

ning and budgeting will stimulate thinking and cause the 

various aspects and potentialities of the business firm 

to be considered in detail and in relationship to one 

another. This kind of activity encourages the pharmacy 

owner to prepare a guide for the future and to take his 



73 

business pulse regularly and often. Also, budgeting pro

vides a basis for evaluating the probable results of de

cisions before they are made. All management decisions 

concern the future, hence forecasting is inevitable (69 p. 

42). Accurate forecasting is the most difficult problem 

in budgeting (7 p. 23), especially as it relates to finan

cial requirements. 

The complexity of the process and the detail of the 

budget will vary from one type of pharmacy to another, 

and, to some extent, upon the volume of the business. 

Nevertheless, there are three basic types of budgets: an 

operating budget showing planned operations for the forth

coming period; a capital budget showing planned changes in 

fixed assets; and a financial budget showing the antici

pated sources and uses of funds. The financial budget is 

in actuality a projected cash flow statement (5 p. 444). 

The latter type budget is particularly important in plan

ning and controlling working capital. 

A pharmacy should have at least the following bud

gets: 1) a sales budget prepared from forecast of ex

pected total sales (used to a large extent as the basis 

of all other budgets) ; 2) a purchasing or merchandise 



74 

budget, and 3) a cash budget. The purchasing or merchan

dise budget is the most comprehensive device available to 

the retailer for effectuating dollar contcol over his mer

chandise (15 p. 364). The cash budget ie an estimate of 

t.he cash receipts and disbursements that will result from 

carrying out the program as planned in the other budgets, 

The cash budget is necessary to coordinate the pharmacy's 

flnancial and operating plans and to indlCate whether or 

not it is necessary to borrow short-term or arrange for 

some long-term financing (72 p. 556). A fourth budget 

needed by the pharmacy is an operating expense budget. 

Robert W. Johnson, an author of finance, points out 

that one of the greatest dangers in budgeting is that we 

may allow the figures to rule people, rather than people 

to rule the figures (31 p. 111). 

These individual budgets may then be combined to 

form an over-all budget from which projected financial 

statements, l.e., an estimated income statement, esti

mated balance sheet and projected cash-flow statement, may 

be prepared. 

Pertaining to other types of business control tech

niques, it was noted under experimental results that none 



75 

of the Oregon pharmacy owners utilized break-even analysis 

as a method of control or approach to making estimates of 

profits. Only two of the owners used any type of profit 

planning. Certainly the lack of records and budgets would 

have prevented many of the owners from using these tech

niques even if they were familiar with them. Those 

owners, who stated that they used the Lilly Digest and 

their own financial statements as a means of control, were 

probably referring to their use in budgeting for they 

emphasized that percentages of sales figures were of the 

most concern to them when using these aids. 

Over half of the owners interviewed never had their 

business analyzed. Those pharmacy owners who did have 

this analysis performed utilized mail survey systems, 

which, of course, have the inherent problems associated 

with the survey technique. Therefore, it may be safely 

assumed that none of the pharmacies reported in this 

survey ever had a complete business analysis which would 

encompass the physical aspects of the business as well as 

its financial conditions. 

The foregoing discussion on planning and control 

points to the hypothesis that the Oregon pharmacy owners 



76 

interviewed are somewhat passive in their management, espe

cially in the area of financial management. Under present-

day competitive conditions and profit squeeze, conditions 

which are likely to continue in the future, successful 

ope~ation of a pharmacy requires dynamic rather than pas

sive management. There is no justification for inexpe

rience, uninformed, or inept persons to undertake the 

operation of retail outlets today, and there is less op

portunity for them to do so (43 p. 2). 

The increasing size of the average store, the greater 

complexity of retail store operations, the increase in the 

types and numbers of risks, and the necessity for dele

gating to subordinates a large number of responsibilities 

for the performance of important store activities make it 

mandatory that store management undertake more advance 

planning and adopt modern methods for the control and co

ordination of operations (43 p. 330). 

According to the results of this study, 62.5% of 

the pharmacy owners interviewed invested in assets other 

than their own business. All of these investors util

ized stocks and 66.6% used real estate as investments but 

none of the owners invested in corporate bonds or bonds 



77 

issued by governmental agencies. These results compare 

favorably with those reported by American Druggist. in 

their 1960 survey. The latter study reported that over-all 

all, 40.9% of pharmacists own stocks or bonds or both (20 

p, 5); 58% invest in stocks, 44% own bonds, and 40.9% in

vest in real estate. Sixty-six percent of the investing 

pharmacists in this Oregon study invested in real estate. 

However, the American Dr~ist report points out that 

most of the pharmacists have only a moderate portfolio 

with 61% having less than $10,000 in stocks and 73% 

having less than $10,000 in bonds. 

It is evident from these two studies that over one

half of the pharmacists diversify their investments apart 

from their business. Moreover, most of the pharmacists 

invest for long-term gain, especially in stocks, but show 

little interest in bonds. Over one-fifth of the pharma

cists invested funds are invested in securities of the 

drug companies (20 p. 6). 

Other interesting aspects of the AmeEican Druggist 

survey are: l) 60.2% of all pharmacists are following an 

organized plan which they hope will enable them to re

tire, and 2) the typical pharmacist plans to retire at the 

average age of 62.3 years. 



78 

Investing in sources of income other than private 

business ownership is important for two major reasons. 

Events may occur which could prevent continuing in busi

ness and/or the purchasing power loss of income has con

tinued to increase. This loss in purchasing power is ac

centuated for retired persons who are unable to share di

rectly in increased productivity through earnings. For 

example, a person who retired in 1940 with an income of 

$100 per month would have lost over half his purchasing 

power by 1960 (66 p. 5). This appears to be the problem 

when planning to finance retirement through insurance 

policies or War bonds (3,p. 63,73). Nevertheless, life ln

surance should be the first, and usually securities are 

the last in the process of building an estate (58 p. 315). 

The two sides of the profession of pharmacy, scien

tific knowledge and business training, have been con

sidered by some as extreme poles. There has been rela

tively little effort to bring them together. Consequent

ly, many pharmacists have entered the business world of re

tail pharmacy with meager, and in some cases, no business 

background. This appears to be a paradox because 80 to 

85% of the graduating pharmacy students enter the retail 



79 

field. The pharmacist today, more than at any other time 

in the past, needs a solid fundamental background in busi

ness principles, if he is to make a successful return on 

his scientific background and professional knowledge. 

Not until recently have the colleges of pharmacy ln

cluded a pharmacy administration course in their curricu

lums. In this one course they usually attempt to cover a 

host of fundamental courses encompassing the vast areas 

of pharmacy accounting, pharmaceutical marketing, finance 

and related subjects. Yet, there are some educators in 

the field who feel that this is sufficient (59 p. 12). 

Still other educators in the field maintain that we can

not wholly separate the dual set of responsibilities of 

professional pharmacist and business executive (71 p. 

277) • This fact is emphasized by several sources and re

ports. For example, one text 1n the field of pharmacy has 

made the statement, "Since it is necessary for most phar

macists to rely strongly upon other types of business than 

prescriptions 'to keep the doors open', it appears that 

they may well and wisely give considerable thought to the 

general administrative policies and management procedure 

of the merchantile as well as professional parts of their 

business." (11 p. 2). 



80 

Surveys have been made about what top~cs practicing 

pharmacists prefer to have on refresher conferences or 

seminars (12 p. 188). Economics of the pharmacy, 1nven

tory control, etc., were always among the topics listed 

most frequently. 

The comments above are reinforced by t~he resul t.s of 

this study of Oregon pharmacists as indicated by the data 

on page 36 and figure 2. Interesting to note 1s the fact 

that not a single pharmacy owner interviewed believed 

that he had sufficient, or even nearly enough, business 

training while he attended pharmacy college. In fact, 

they believed just the opposite. Just as enlightening 

is the data pertaining to what courses the practicing 

pharmacy owners felt they should have. Figure 2 clearly 

states their position, with finance and accounting rank

ing first, followed by insurance and selling. Moreover, 

business advisors feel that retailers in general need 

more education in finance, record keeping, ratio analysis 

and in cost analysis and control (64 Po 1). 

The ten-pharmacy analysis as presented here is mainly 

for the purpose of arriving at a closer look and under

standing of the distribution and relationship of income 

statement and balance sheet datao This procedure 



81 

is followed in order to gain a more thorough insight into 

the financial operations and position of Oregon pharma

cies. Moreover, by pointing out some of these relation

ships with their substantiating figures , it may be pos

sible to relate certain financial conditions and policies 

to overall effects on sound financial management o 

The data utilized to support these analyses are the 

income statements and balance sheets for the ten selected 

pharmacies. These financial reports may be found in the 

Appendixes. 

In tabulating and analyzing the data from these 

statements, it was recognized that different accounting 

practices used by the pharmacies could decrease the value 

of a comparative analysis such as this one . Some changes 

in the original figures were made whenever t hey appeared 

appropriate o For example, if a pharmacy owner/manager of 

a single proprietorship did not take a salary, this 

would inflate that pharmacy's net income figure o When 

these cases appeared, the author assigned an equitable 

salary figure based on the average pharmacy manager's 

salary in the state of Oregon. This policy was followed 

in order to distinguish between net profit and renumer

ation for managing and operating the business. It was 



82 

necessary to make such changes in only a few instances . 

Pharmacy Number 7 paid two wages t o t h e owner, one for 

being the manager and one for being a corporat ion officer. 

(See Appendix E). Therefore, the figure s given for this 

pharmacy would effect the over-all averages for expenses 

and net profit in this study. Another example requiring 

adjustment wa s the figure for rent . To cop e wi th thi s, 

the author assigned the Lilly Digest avera g e rent ex

pense for the sales volume closest to the particular 

pharmacy in question. 

The average tota l net sales volume o f t h ese pharma

cies is approximately $10,000 below t h e national average 

as reported by the Lilly Digest. If the low extreme 

figure of $35,570 was eliminated, the resulti ng nine

pharmacy average would be almost exactly t he s ame as the 

national average. (See Table XII ) . The average prescrip

tion sales volume, however, is considerably higher than 

the national average of $49,144 and the avera ge other 

sales is again lower than the national average . These 

factors may be accounted for by the relat ively large pro

portion (30%) of prescription pharmacies and clinics rep

resented in the ten-store sample . I t is to be expected 

that percentage wise, both prescription and cl i nic 



83 

pharmacies would have a higher percentage of prescription 

sales to total sales. (See figures for Store Numbers 2, 

7, and 10 in Table XII). 

The average inventory figures for these ten pharma

cies were almost exactly the same as the national aver

ages, despite the high representation of prescription 

and clinic pharmacies. This indicates tha , on the aver

age, the inventories stocked by these ten pharmacies are 

somewhat above national averages because prescription and 

clinic pharmacies usually have a smaller inventory as a 

percent of sales (37 p. 5). Compared to national averages 

based on sales volume, high inventories are maintained by 

pharmacies number 4, 5, 8 and 13. In these pharmacies, 

it appears the pharmacists are encountering the most dif

ficulty in controlling the "other" inventory . A low 

total inventory is indicated by the figures for pharmacy 

number ll and a low prescription inventory for pharmacy 

12. (See Table XII and reference 37 p. 7-9). A low in

ventory figure may be favorable if sales are not lost as a 

result and the proper relationship of inventory to sales 

(Stock Turnover) exists. As pointed out in the Utah Study 

(42 p. 6), which found a median increase in inventory of 



84 

eight percent in one year, for many pharmacies the major

ity of the net profit for the year was converted into mer

chandise in the form of a larger inventory. 

Table XIIIindicates relationships of sales, cost of 

goods sold, gross margin, total expenses and net oper

ating income. The over-all average figures for the ten 

pharmacies indicate that, when compared to the nat.ional 

averages, their cost of goods sold is lower/ gross margin 

is higher, total expenses are higher and net operating 

income is higher. These variations from the national 

averages are, however, relatively slight. 'rhe results 

are not obtained when the individual pharmacy figures 

are compared. For example, the following table sum

marizes the individual pharmacy deviation from national 

averages as reported by the Lilly Digest. ( See Table 

XIII and Reference 37 p. 7-9). 



85 

TABLE XX 

COMPARISON BY SALES VOLUME OF MAJOR OPERATING FIGURES 
FOR SELECTED OREGON PHARMACIES TO THOSE REPORTED 

AS NATIONAL AVERAGES* 

Net 
Store Cost of Gross Total Operating 
Number Goods Sold Margin ExEenses Income 

High Low High Low High Low High Low 

2. 0.9 0.9 1 . 3 1.8 

4. 4.6 4.6 0.8 5.0 

5. 0.6 0.6 1.0 0.4 

7. 8.2 8.2 14.2 3.8 

8. 2.0 2.0 3.7 1.5 

9. 2.2 2.2 4.2 2.0 

10. 6.1 6.1 0.8 6.9 

11 . 7.2 7.2 7.5 14 . 6 

12. 3.5 3.5 5 . 4 8.8 

13 . 9.3 9.3 13.5 4.2 

* Figures for percent deviation have been rounded off to 
nearest tenth 



86 

It will be noted from Tables XIII and XVI that four 

of the pharmacies with a low cost of goods sold figure and 

a high gross margin are prescription or clinic pharmacies. 

Also, in all but one (pharmacy number 7) , the total ex

penses are lower and the net oper ating income is higher. 

These variations in total expenses and net operating in

come for pharmacy number 7 are due to the double wage 

paid to the owner. This same data indicates that, on the 

average, the prescription and clinic pharmacies are less 

expensive to operate and more profitable percentage wise. 

As would be expected, by definition, the pharmacies with 

a high percent cost of goods sold figure, had a low gross 

margin percent, and vice versa. The low percent net op

erating income for store number 13 is explained on the 

basis that the wages for the owner/manager are a little 

high for a pharmacy with such a low sales volume. This of 

course would produce a high percent of expenses to sales 

ratio. Difficult to explain is the low percent figure 

for cost of goods sold in this pharmacy. 

In general, the high sales volume pharmacies in this 

survey had a high cost of goods sold , low gross margin 

and net profit relationship as would be expected (See 



87 

Tables XII I, XV and figure 3) . The medium sales volume 

stores had a low cost of goods s old , high gross margin and 

high net profit relationship which would not be expected 

on the basis of national averages . This deviation for 

medium sales volume pharmacies in this study may be ex

plained by the fact that the pharmacies included in this 

sales volume range were prescription pharmacies which nor

mally have this relationship of low cost of goods sold and 

higher margin as a percent of s ales. Their t .o tal ex

penses are usually higher and therefore the net profit is 

usually lower than found in typical pharmacies (2 p. 2). 

Considering this fact, when viewing figure 3 and Table XV, 

it could be concluded that the lower sales volume stores 

had a cost of goods sold figure which ranked lower than 

the high sales volume or medium sales volume pharmacies. 

Their gros s margin figure was h i gher and their net profit 

was lower . This is primarily due to a higher figure for 

total expenses as a percent of sales. These results 

would correspond to the national averages reported by the 

Lilly Digest . 

In general the clinic pharmacy had the highest per

cent net profit and gross margin in this s t udy. The 



88 

neighborhood and downtown pharmacies had the lowest gross 

margin (See figure 3). 

Salaries and wages expense as a percent of sales was 

highest in the medium sales volume range. This may be ex

pl ~lined by the fact that pharmacies in t.his category 

barely exceed the required sales volume which would pro

duce sufficient income to renumerate more than one pharma-

This also explains why the total experd::,es as a per

cent of sales are higher in this cat.egory. If salaries 

and wage expenses surpass 18.5% of sales, close scrutiny 

is required. The total of other expenses should not 

amount to more than 11% of sales (44 p. 13). It was also 

found that rent expense as a percent of sales was highest 

for the medium sales volume pharmacies and for prescrip

tion and clinic pharmacies (See figure 4 and 'rable XV). 

Usually the rent expense as a percent of total sales is 

highest in the low sales volume pharmacies (40 p. 30). 

Again, this deviation may be explained on the basis of the 

type of pharmacies comprising the medium sales volume 

range in this study, which were prescription and clinic 

pharmacies that normally have a higher percent of sales 

represented as rent expense. It is interesting to note 

here that according to the St. Louis Study, the pharmacies 



89 

that failed paid almost three times as much rent as the 

profitable pharmacies (19 p. 5). 

Obviously, expense control is important because ex

pense permeates the structure of every retail enterprise 

and proper control of doing business is essential if 

reasonable profits are to be realized. Again, adequate 

records and yardsticks for comparison are needed in order 

to determine the nature, causes and extent of deviations 

of expenses from what may be considered a profitable re

lationship. One of the best ways to control expenses is 

through the use of departmental records and budgets. The 

determination of profits by departments can be no more ac

curate than the methods used in allocating general over

head costs to the various departments (50 p. 463). 

Net profit represents return on invested capital 

and renumeration for the risks involved in ownership. 

Compared to the Lilly Digest, national averages, the 

overall average net profit for the ten pharmacies cited 

in Table XIII wa s a higher net profit. Comparison of 

the columns in Table XIII will indicate the reasons for 

the variations in net profit. Still, net profit has 

limitations as a measure of profitability and efficiency 



90 

of a pharmacy. For example, a high net profit does not 

necessarily mean there is a high net income, nor does a 

low figure for net profit indicate a loss to the business. 

In general, the net profit figure as a percent of sales, 

decreases as sales increase. The average net profit re

ported by ~tlly for 1961 was 5.2% of sales. Therefore, 

in comparison, four of the Oregon pharmacies were below 

national averages and six were above. 

A better measurement of business efficiency and 

profitability is the return on the owner's investment, 

calculated by relating net income to the average amount 

of the net worth owner's investment) at the beginning 

and end of the year (44 p.8). Because comparative balance 

sheets were not obtained in this survey, the owner's in

vestment at the end of the year was used rather than the 

average. This figure is expressed as a percent and should 

be considerably higher than usual interest rates (44 p. 

35). Other than this requirement, the rate should be 

compared to national retail pharmacy standards to deter

mine the adequacy of return. 

The method of calculation of return on investment 

actually employs two factors which aid in explaining the 



91 

the true significance of this ratio. These factors are 

turn-over and margin, the product of which produces the 

return on operating investment percent, or the earning 

power of the business (31 p. 34) (16 p. 271). Further

more, the return on investment provides t.he closest~ ap

proach to a universally applicable measurement of man

agement efficiency (16 p. 211) and therefore has become 

more important as a decision-making tool (36 p. 35). 

Tables XVI and XVII present the return on owner's 

investment for the selected Oregon pharmacies. It. may 

be noted that an owner of a pharmacy with a large sales 

volume and small amount of owner's equity may produce a 

very high rate of return (See Store number 8, Tables 

XIII, XVII and XVIII). Also, it can logically be de

duced that if an owner has a part of his invested cap

ital idle, he will, as a result, obtain a smaller aver

age return (62 p. 14). 

Using the Lilly Digest average gross margin and 

stock turnover figures, we could say that the average 

earning power of the nation's pharmacies is 133%, and 

the average return of owner's investment is 19.07% (37 

p. 59). The earning power of the Oregon pharmacies as 



92 

calculated from the data supplied by the Lilly analysis 

service (23) is 122.5%*. 

Comparing the results provided in Table ~JII to the 

national averages, we find that the selected Oregon pharm

acies had an average 13% greater earning power. The aver

age return on investment was also greater than the nation

al average by approximately 12.29%. Compared to the Lilly 

survey of Oregon pharmacies, the results in Table XVII 

indicate that the selected pharmacies of this study had a 

23.8% higher earning power. 

It should be noted, however, that the average net 

worth of the selected pharmacies was $35,889, which is ap

proximately $3,903 higher than the national average. 

The measurement of variations in terms of percentages 

is very useful, for the rate of change is often more 

vital than the absolute change. As pointed out by one 

financial analysist, there is a danger that undue empha

sis might be placed on percentages (47 p. 152). For ex

ample, when a small base number is used, a slight change 

might be exaggerated by the percentage change. To help 

alleviate this danger, ratios are often used. 

*38.3% X 3.2 times 



93 

There are two basic types of ratios: 1) financial 

and 2) operating ratios. Financial ratios include balance 

sheet ratios and mixed ratios. The financial ratios are 

used mainly for tests of profitability, liquidity and 

solvency. Operating ratios are concerned with the in

come statement and are used mainly to measure current 

operating efficiency. It can be seen, therefore, that 

ratio analysis may be used to determine the weak and 

strong spots in a business and areas of needed improve

ment (65 p. 4). The important point is to examine the 

variances carefully, to determine the reason why they 

exist, and then to take definite steps to correct the 

situations which reflect inefficiency in the operation. 

It should be noted that methods of financial anal

ysis and interpretation may also be applied for the pur

pose of determining whether or not financial or operat

ing policies, methods, or practices should be continued or 

changed (34 p. vii). 

Table XVIII lists six additional key ratios for the 

selected Oregon pharmacies. The current ratio, one of the 

most important ratios in financial management, shows the 

number of times that current assets exceed current lia

bilities. For the Oregon pharmacies this figure was 



94 

6.95 times compared to the national average (37 p. 59) of 

3.23 times. This may be an indication of either too much 

cash or near-cash assets on hand, or both,in these Oregon 

pharmacies. 

The operating ratio is a relatively good index of 

operating efficiency but it is affected by several vari

ables. The higher this ratio, the less favorable, for 

this means a less amount of operating income to net sales. 

In other words, the operating ratio is the difference be

tween 100 and the net profit to net sales ratio. Hence, 

the higher the operating ratio, the lower the net profit. 

Using Lilly's figures as a basis, the national average 

operating ratio would approximate 94.8%, whereas the 

overall average for the selected Oregon pharmacies was 

92.7%, indicating slightly better than average relation

ship. 

The proprietary ratio, or the ratio of owners' equity 

to total assets, shows the percentage of the total in

vestment in assets that has been financed by the owners. 

The difference between this ratio and 100 would represent 

the ratio of total liabilities to total assets, the per

centage of assets supplied by creditors. Together, these 



95 

ratios reflect the relative importance of the sources of 

borrowed funds and owners' equity and the margin of safety 

for the creditors. Again, using the Lilly Digest national 

averages, we would arrive at a proprietary ratio of ap

proximately 61.7%. The same ratio for the Oregon pharma

cies was 68.16%, indicating that, on the average, the 

Oregon pharmacist owned more of his business than the av

erage nation's pharmacy owner. To put it another way, 

these Oregon pharmacy owners employed less financial 

leverage. 

A high ratio of total sales to inventory, or stock 

turnover, is not the cause of high profits, but merely a 

reflection of current buying policies, and managerial 

efficiency. Whether or not profits increase with stock 

turnover depends entirely upon the methods by which the 

increased turnover is obtained (15 p. 360). Several 

sources indicate that an ideal turnover for pharmacies' 

inventories is four to five times. The average for 1961 

as reported by the Lilly Digest was 3.7. Very seldom is 

a pharmacy turnover ratio above five times. Reference to 

Table XVIII will show one pharmacy with a turnover of 

8.97 which is not necessarily a favorable ratio. 



96 

More than likely this pharmacy may be losing sales as a 

result of being out of stock. This is a clinic pharmacy, 

however, where it would be expected to have a higher turn

over of inventory. When working with this ratio, it 

should be remembered that if the LIFO system of inventory 

accounting is used, the ratio will be lower than is ac

tually the case (24 p. 273). 

Ordinarily, one may assume that the higher the rate 

of return on owners' investment the better. But, this is 

not necessarily true for it may mean an excessive use of 

debt financing which may be dangerous. This certainly is 

the situation with pharmacy number 8 in Table XVIII. The 

most favorable relationship in this respect exists with 

pharmacy number 11, which has a 93% proprietary ratio and 

a return on owner's investment of 67.2%. The average for 

the Oregon pharmacies was 31.36%, whereas the Lilly Digest 

average was 19.07%. The figure is important because it is 

the yield that the investment gives the owner for his 

risks. 



97 

CONCLUSIONS 

l. Over 37.5% of the pharmacies had a decrease in total 

net sales in 1961. Losses ranged from $20 to 

$49,700. Gains in total net sales ranged from $383 

to $56,779, for an overall average gain of 308%, 

2. Prescription sales accounted for an average of 

$53,067 or 42.6% of total net saleso This is approx

imately 7.3% above the national averageo 

3. Neighborhood pharmacies had a low percentage of pre

scription sales and a high percent of nonprescription 

sales. The downtown pharmacies had a higher percent 

of prescription sales when compared to neighborhood 

pharmacies. 

4. There is a definite relationship between the type of 

pharmacy and the distribution of theLr inventories 

and sales. Neighborhood pharmacies had the largest 

nonprescription inventory and total inventory. Aver

age total inventory for the pharmacies in this study 

was approximately 20% of total net sales. The non

prescription inventory was the most difficult. for the 

owners to control. Merchandise stock turnover varied 

between 1.24 and 8.97 turnovers per year. 



98 

5. Fifty percent of the pharmacies were single propri

etorships, while the remaining 50% were equa.lly 

divided between partnerships and corporat~ions. 

6" Investment by owners accounted for 79.lo/o of the 

sources of original capital, while personal not.es to 

previous owners accounted for 410 6%., and investment 

by friends, relatives and business a::=:f:ociates ac

counted for 33.3%. As a source of orig1nal capital, 

equipment and fixture suppliers, realty loans and 

bank loans were utilized t.he least.. 

7. Straight-line depreciation on fixtures and equipment 

was the method of depreciation used by all the phar

macies in this study. Most of the owners were not 

aware of other faster write-off deprecLatlon methods. 

8. Leasing of buildings and land was used as a method 

of financing and substitute for investment of owner's 

capital by 83% of the pharmacy owners. Fifty percent 

of the leases had provisions for a straight rental 

fee, while 35% called for a minimum rent with an ad

ditional percentage of sales above a base figure. A 

straight percent of sales was the requirement in 15% 

of the leases. 



99 

9. The current ratio was 6.95 times compared to a 

national average of 3.23. Therefore it may be con-

eluded that the Oregon pharmacies were inclined to 

have too much cash and near-cash assets on hand. 

10. On the average, the Oregon pharmacists owned more of 

their business than the average nat:.1.on' s pharmacy 

owner as indicated by a propriet.ary r:J.t.io of 68.16% 

as compared to the national average of 61,7%, 

11. Ninety-two percent of the pharmacies granted credit 

to their customers on a regular basis. 

12. The pharmacies were relatively well protected as far 

as types of insurance coverage, except for business 

interruption and executive life insurance. However, 

the owners did not review their needs and amounts of 

insurance coverage as often as they should. 

13. The greater proportion of owners in thls survey be

lieved that it was difficult to raise business funds, 

but they believed that debt was necessary. Over one

third believed that business debt was an unhealthy 

condi t.ion. 

14. The bookkeeping and records of most of the pharmacies 

were not adequate, particularly on a departmental 

level. 

http:r:J.t.io
http:nat:.1.on


100 

15. Formal financial control was the exception rather 

than the rule. No owner used breakeven analysis and 

only two used any form of profit plann{ng. Only one

third of the owners used some form of periodic bud

gets. The basis for budgeting by the owners in this 

survey was inadequate and incompleteo 

16. Less than half of the owners had their business ana,.. 

lyzed by professional analysts, and those that did, 

utilized some form of mail survey system. 

17. It appears that the Oregon pharmacy owners inter

viewed are somewhat passive in their management, 

especially in the area of financial management. 

18. Sixty-two and five-tenths of the pharmacy owners in

vested in .assets other thap their own business. The 

owners .investing utilized corporate stocks. None 

invested in bonds but 66.6% invested in real estate. 

19. Without exception, every pharmacy owner believed that 

he did not have sufficient business training while 

attending college. Pharmacy finance, accounting, in

surance, and selling were the courses most fre

quently mentioned by the owners as being those they 

felt they should have studied. 



101 

20. Compared to national average , the selected Oregon 

pharmacies had a cost of goods sold which ranged 

from 9.3% below to 4.6% above; gross margin ranged 

from 4.6% below to 9.3% above; total expenses ranged 

from 7. 5% below to 14. 2"/o above; net operating in

come ranged from 5.0% below to 14 o6% above national 

averages. 

21. The prescription and clinic pharmacies were less ex

pensive to operate and more profitable percentage 

wise. 

22. The higher sales volume stores had a higher cost of 

goods sold, lower margin and net profit as a percent 

of sales. This was opposite from that found for the 

low-volume stores. 

23. Salary and wage expense was highest in the medium 

sales volume pharmacies, while rent expens e was 

highest in the prescription and clinic pharmacies. 

240 The operating ratio of 92.7% indicates a slightly 

better than average relationship of expens es and 

profit for the Oregon pharmacies. 

25. The average net worth was $35,889 which was $3,903 

above the national average. 



102 

260 The earning power of the Oregon pharmacies was ap

proximately 13% greater than the national average and 

the return on owner's investment wa s 12.2~/o greater 

than the national average. 



103 

BIBLIOGRAPHY 

1. Age and life expectancy of business firms. Survey 
of Current Business 35:15-19. 1955. 

2. American College of Apothecaries. Facts on the op
eration of prescription pharmacies. lOt.h ed. 
Philadelphia, 1961. 10 p. 

3. American Institute for Economic ReE.earch. What would 
more inflation mean to you? Pittsfield, Mass., Ben 
Franklin Press, 1961. 96 p. 

4. Armstrong Cork Company. Minding your own business~ 
A guide to sound financial management for the phar
macy owner. Lancaster, Pa., 1958. 13 Po 

5. Anthony, Robert N. Management accounting text and 
cases. Rev. ed. Homewood, Illinois, Irwin, 1960. 
671 p. 

6. Burley, Orin E., Albert B. Fisher Jr., and Robert G. 
Cox. Drug store operating costs and profits, New 
York, McGraw-Hill, 1956. 549 p, 

7. Business budgeting today; A new survey. Dun's Re
view and Modern Industry 73:23-24. 1959. 

8. Business failures. Dun's Review and Modern Industry 
77~11-12. 1963. 

9. Carroll, H. E. Fifty-seven ideas for a quick in
ventory valuation. Tile and Till 48~96-97. 1962. 

10. Christy, Robert H. Have your tax cake and eat it 
too. Tile and Till 45~42-43. 1959. 

11. Chute, Hamilton A. and Esther, J. W. Hall. The 
pharmacist in retail distribution. 3d ed, Austin, 
Texas, Hemphill, 1960. 348 p. 



104 

12. Dier, Richard R. Business danger spots. ,Journal of 
the American Pharmaceutical Association, Practical 
Pharmacy Edition. 19:496, 1958, 

13. Donham, Paul and John S. Day. New ent.erprises and 
small business management. Homewood, Illinois, 
Irwin, 1959. 836 p. 

14. Dun & Bradstreet, Inc. The failure record through 
1961. New York, 1962. 15 p. 

15 0 Duncan, Delbert ,J. and Charles F. Phillips. Retail
principles and methods. 5th ed. Homewood, Illinois, 
Irwin, 1959. 793 p. 

16. Edson, Harvey 0. Return on investment as a measure 
of management efficiency. Controller 25~271-297. 
1957. 

17. Evanson, Robert V. Trends in retail sales, costs, 
and profits. Journal of the American Pharmaceutical 
Association. Practical Pharmacy Edition. 20:144-146. 
1959. 

18. Failures of established pharmacies soar under the 
impact of price-cutting. American Druggist 145:5-7. 
May 28, 1962. 

19. Feiker, Frederick M. Causes of failure among drug 
stores. Washington, 1932. 23 p. (0. S. :bureau of 
Foreign and Domestic Commerce. Domest_ic Series No. 
59) 

20. Fifty-eight percent of druggists invest in stocks, 
A. D. survey reveals; 45% own bonds. American 
Druggist 140:5-6. 1960. 

21. Government loans are available to qualifying retail 
drug stores. Drug Topics. (New York, N.Y.). p. 19, 
col. l. May 8, 1961. 

22. Hastings, Paul G. Term loans in small business 
financing. Washington, April, 1957. 4 p. Small 
Business Administration (Small Marketers Aids No. 
2 2) 



105 

23. Hecker, Fred C., Editor, Lilly digest. Personal 
communication, Dec. 27, 1962. 

24. Holdren, George Christian. Some effects of methods 
of inventory valuation and depreciation of selected 
financial ratios. PhD thesis. Lincoln, University of 
Nebraska, 1961. 358 numb. leaves. 

25. Heckert, William E. and Josiah Brooks Dickerson. 
Drug store accounting. New York, McGraw-Hill, 
1943. 415 p. 

26. Hooke, George B. Retail mortality and pharmacy. 
Journal of the American Pharmaceutical Association, 
Practical Pharmacy Edition. 12:701-702. 1951. 

27. Huyck, C. Lee. Topics practicing pharmacists pre
fer on refresher programs. American ,Journal of 
Pharmaceutical Education 24:185-190. 1960. 

28. Jacoby, Neil H. Getting money for long-term growth. 
Washington, March, 1961. 4 p. Small Business Ad
ministration (Management Aids For Small Manufac
turers, No. 138) 

29. James, Frank T. Increasing pharmacy profits. 
Philadelphia, Lippincott, 1958. 148 p. 

30. Jennings, George W., Dennis Leyden and Lorin A. 
Thompson. Assessing the prospects for new retail 
businesses. Washington, Nov., 1962. 4 p. Small 
Business Administration (Management Research Sum
mary) 

31. Johnson, Robert W. Financial management. 2d ed. 
Boston, Allyn and Bacon, Inc., 1962. 714 p. 

32. Kazin, Louis. Pharmacists must develop greater "Man
agerial Efficiency." Journal of the American Phar
maceutical Association, Practical Pharmacy Edition 
20:138-139. 1959. 



106 

33. Keller, I. Wayne. Budgeting for small business. 
Journal of Accountancy 107:44-49. 1959. 

34. Kennedy, Ralph Dale and Stewart Yarwood McMullen. 
Financial statements. 4th ed. Homewood, Illinois, 
Irwin, 1961. 736 p. 

35. Kuehn, W. H. The pitfalls in managing a small busi
ness. New York, Dun & Bradstreet, Inc., 1959. 23 
p. 

36. Lammie, Harold R. Return on capital employed. The 
Journal of Accountancy 106~35-41. 1958. 

37. Lilly Digest. 30th ed. Eli .Lilly & Company, 
Indianapolis, 1962. 63 p. 

38. Lilly, Eli & Company. How store age affects sales 
volume and operating ratios in retail pharmacies. 
Tile and Till 45:100-102. 1959. 

39. How to use financial statements 
profitably. Tile and Till 49:3-4. 1963, 

40. Whose operating expenses are lower? 
Tile and Till 48:30-32. 1962. 

41. Lipson, Harry A. Ten small retailers and their 
problems. Washington, 1963. 2 p. Small Business 
Administration (Management Research Summary) 

42. Matthews, Milton P. A study of the operating costs 
and profits of Utah drug stores. University of 
Utah. Bureau of Economic and Business Research 
19:1-50. April, 1959. 

43. McGregor, C. H. Retail management problems. 3d ed. 
Homewood, Illinois, Irwin, 1962. 394 p. 

44. McKesson & Robbins, Inc. Yardsticks to profit: A 
financial handbook for pharmacy management. New 
York, 1960. 99 p. 

45. Mehr, Robert I. and Emerson Cammack. Principles of 
insurance, 3d ed. Homewood, Illinois, Irwin, 1961. 
904 p. 



107 

46. Metcalf, Wendell, 0. Starting and managing a small 
business of your own. Washington, Small Business 
Administration, 1958. 49 p. (The Starting and 
Managing Series Vol 1) 

47. Myer, John N. Financial statement analysis, 3d ed. 
Englewood Cliffs, Prentice-Hall, 1961. 276 p. 

48. National Cash Register. Profiting by adequate busi
ness records. Dayton, Ohio, 1961. 36 p. 

49. Nielsen, A. C. & Company. Review of retail drug and 
proprietary store trends. 28t.h ed. Chicago, 1962. 
33 p. 

50. Nolen, Herman C. and Harold H. Maynard. Drug store 
management. New York, McGraw-Hill, 1941. 570 p. 

51. Olsen, Paul C. Marketing drug products, Rev. Ed. 
New Brunswick, Rutgers University Press, 1955. 
330 p. 

52. Peters, William S. Small business patterns in 
Arizona. Washington, Sept., 1962. 4 p. Small 
Business Administration (Management Research Sum
mary) 

53. Pickrel, David P. I'll sue you~ Western Pharmacy 
73:7-8. Sept., 1961. 

54. Prather, Charles L. Financing business firms, Rev. 
ed. Homewood, Illinois, Irwin, 1961. 668 p. 

55. Robinson, 0. Preston and Kenneth B. Bass. How to 
establish and operate a retail store. 2d ed. 
Englewood Cliffs, Prentice-Hall, 1959. 435 p. 

56. Sanzo, Richard. Ratio analysis for small business. 
2nd ed. Washington, 1960. 55 p. Small Business 
Administration (Small Business Administration 
Management Series No. 20) 

57. What's behind the rise in business fail
ures. Dun's Review and Modern Industry 70~46-47. 
Dec., 1957. 



108 

58. Sauvain, Harry. Investment management. 2d ed. 
Englewood Cliffs, Prentice-Hall, 1959. 548 p, 

59. Should pharmacy colleges teach more business admin
istration? Western Pharmacy 75=12. March, 1963. 

60. Small business pays penalty of ignorance. Business 
Week, Aug. 5, 1961, p. 107-109. 

61. Smit.h, Harry A. An evaluation of the causes of drug 
st.ore failures from 1946 t.hrough 1954. Master • s 
thesis. Lafayette, Purdue University, 1956. 76 
numb. leaves. 

62. Toeer, Ralph B. A handbook of small business 
finance. Washington, 1961. 81 p. Small Business 
Administration (Small Business Management Series 
No. 15. 5th ed.) 

63. Totaling up business failures. Business Week, May 5, 
1951, p. 109-110. 

64. Turner, 0. D. Solving small retailers• problems. 
Washington, 1963. 2 p. Small Business Administ.ra
tion (Management Research Summary) 

65. U. S. Dept. of Commerce. Business and Defense 
Services Administration. Guides for business anal
ysis and profit evaluation. 1959. 76 p. 

66. U. S. Dept. of Health, Education, and Welfare. Im
pact of inflation on retired persons. Washington, 
April, 1961. 39 p. (Reports and guidelines from 
the White House Conference on Aging Series No. 4) 

67. Weiss, E. B. Low margin retailers forging ahead 
with explosive growth, innovation, shifting income 
sources. Advertising Age 32~85-94. Aug. 7, 1961. 

68. Change, turmoil afoot in drug outlets. 
Advertising Age 31:64. Dec. 19, 1960. 

69. Weston, Fred J. Forecasting financial requirements. 
Accounting Review 33:427-440. July, 1958. 

http:Administ.ra


109 

70. Managerial finance. New York, Holt, 
Rinehart and Winston, 1962, 660 p. 

71. Williams, Franklin S. Fundamental for professional 
management. American Journal of Pharmaceutical 
Education 23:277-281. 1959. 

72. Wixon, Rufus and Robert G. Cox. Principles of ac
counting. New York, Ronald, 1961. 765 p. 



APPENDIXES 



110 

APPENDIX A 

INTERVIEW QUESTIONNAIRE 

SELECTED OREGON PHARl-tACY OWNERS 

Store No. 

A. General Information 

l. Average Annual Sales Volume in the 
past 3 years_~~-~-------

2. Annual Sales Vo~ume now (last year)___________ 

3.. The Annual Prescription Volume (last year )~--~--~-

4. Monthly Average of Past Year 0s Inventory 

A. Rx-----
B. Other_____ 

B. Type of Business Organization 

1. Single Proprietor 

2. Partnership 

3. Corporation 

4. Chain 

5. Neighborhood, Downtown, Clinic, Professional 

c. Original Financing 

1. Dollars of Business Commitment $-----
2. Uses to which Original Capital was put (approximately) 

a) Inventoriesg Rx$ Other $ 

b) Cash Account $ 

c) Receivables $ 

d) Fixtures $ 

e) Equipment s 
f) Real Estate $ 

Total 



111 

Do Sources From Which Capital was Obtained 

1. 1'rade Suppliers ~ 

2. Bquipment and Fixture Suppliers $ 

3. Investment by Owners <J 

4. Investment by Friends, Relatives, 
Business A_ssociates, etal '~ 

5. Bank Loans 'j) 

6. Realty Loans $ 

7. Leases ) 

8. Others (Specify) .~_, 
E. Present Financing 

1. Please provide a current Balance Sheet and P & L Statement. 

2. What system of depreciation do you presently utilize for 

Federal Income Tax purpose? 

3. Describe the prominent features of any Ieasing contracts 

you have entered into. ________________ 

4. Do you believe it is difficult to raise business funds? 

5. What is your attitude toward business debt':' 

-----~----------------~ ·~--·--



112 

6o Do you extent credit to your customerE- or. c, regular basis? 

F. Insurance Program 

1. Do you regard Business Insurance asg 

a) A necessary evil. 

b) Additional protection. 

c) Part of ~!state Planning. 

2. Please check the Business Insurance carried;, 

___Health~ Insurance on employees Glass 

:nre Business 

~xtended coverage Interruption 

Auto liability 

Auto collision 

___Business liability 

Professional liability 

Theft 

~xecutive life insurance 

Other (indicate which ones) 

3· Do you have a coinsurance clause in your contracts'? 

4. Have you had periodic evaluation of property exposed? 

How frequently? 

5o Does your agent review your insurance needs periodically? 

How frequently? 



113 

Go Planning and Control 

l. Please describe the extent to which your concern utilizes 

budgets. 

2. Please describe the extent to which your concern utilizes 

certain control tecrilliques 9 such as profit planning~ break= 

even analysis~ etc. 

3. Have you ever had your business analyzed by professionals? 

4. Do you have Fountedn Service'/ 

H. Personal Investments 

1. Please describe your policies. 

2. Describe the sources of counsel thereono 

3. Types used i.e. Bonds, Stocks, Real Estate 9 etc, 



114 

I. 1. What is your opinion regarding the type and amount of train

ing you received in the pharmacy business area while in 

Pharmacy College? 

2. What subjects were of most benefit to you? 

------------------------------------------------------ What 

subjects were neglected? 

J. Comments: 



115 

APPENDIX B 

STORE NUMBER 2. 

SCHEDULE OF INCOME AND EXPENSE 

INCOHE 

COST OF SALES 
Beginning inventory 
Purchases 

Less~ Ending inventory 
Total cost of sales 
Gross profit 

EXPENSES 
Salaries and wages 
Rent 
Utilities 
Taxes and licenses 
Insurance 
Interest expense 
Delivery expense 
Advertising 
Accounting 
Miscellaneous 
Telephone 
Bad debts 
Depreciation 

Total expenses 

NEr INCOME 

$11~325o20 
479698.48 
59g023o6B 

=11~_832c90 

$ 39645o53 
4~239o03 

228o42 
259a33 
54o4o 
65~72 

583o69 
856~10 
62o50 

670.15 
333ol3 
304o90 
964o99 

4(ql90o78 
$27o32L39 

12?267o89 

~n5~ 053.50 

http:479698.48


116 

BALANCE SHEEI' 

CURRENT ASSE.T.S 
Cash in Store 
Cash in Bank 
Accounts Receivable 
Merchandise Stock 

at cost 

FIXED ASSErS 
Present value of Fixtures 

and Equipment 

Total Assets 

LIABIUTIES 
Ac(lounts Payable 

Total Liabilities 

Net worth of business 
Total Liabilities 
plus net worth 

$ lOOoOO 
1.819o69 
29137,88 

11.832o90 

1,157.51 

$17,047.98 

$ 3~4l3o70 

$ 39413o70 

$13]634,2.§, 

$17~047,,98 

http:17,047.98
http:1,157.51


117 

APPENDIX C 

STORE NUMBER 4. 

PROFIT AND lDSG STATEMENT FOR PERIOD thru 12/31/61 
NAME OF FIRM 

Gross Receipts = Sales 
Less Returns and Allowances 

Net Receipts = Sales 

Gm/£ OF GOODS SOLD~ 
Mdse Inventory Beginning 
1-'lus 1-idse Purchased 

'rotal 
Less Mdse Inventory Ending 
Cost of Goods Sold 

GROS.S PROFIT 

OPERATING EXPENSES: 
Freight and Express 43o35 
Property Taxes 
Social Security Tax (Employer ws part) 

509o50 
280.88 

State Unemployment Tax 178.95 
Federal Unemployment Tax 
State Industrial Accident Insurance 58.75 
Excise Taxes (Included in gross receipts) 
Wages and Commissions 
Electricity 

9, 781.25 
214.?4 

Water 
Gas (Heating) 
Telephone &Telegraph 226.98 
Fuel llL60 
Rent 2,100.00 
Professional & Accounting 
Supplies &Miscellaneous 

175.00 
31.50 

Automotive Expense 
License Fees 5o00 
Office .Expense 245o92 
Misc. expendable items 31.29 
Laundry 140.?5 
Insurance 497.92 
Depreciation 900.20 
Building Repairs 
Miscellaneous Repairs 119.53 
Advertising 29382ol9 
Delivery Expense 20.00 
Interest Expense (Business only) l,l28ol4 

$62,)Q23o 



118 

Corporation tax 
Janitorial Service 
Contributions 
Employees' Insurance 

$ 166ol9 
ll2o00 
24.00 

247o87 

Total Operating expense , 

NE:r OPERATING IJJGS 132.21 



119 

Balance Sheet as of Dec. 31, 1961 

Assets 
Cash in bank s l'io8o.44 
Merchandise inventory 33,885.57 
Accounts receivable 7,102.55 
Stock - A. B. Whlse. Drugs 944.09 
Stock - c. D. Goods 100.00 
Stock - XYZ Corporation 125.00 
Employee advance 500.00 
Fixtures &Equipment $15,508.66 

Less alw. for depreciation 3,964.48 11,544.18 

Total Assets $55,281.83 

Liabilities 
Mortgage 31,975o00 
Accounts payable 4,318.64 
Accrued payroll taxes 407.05 
Accrued federal excise tax 209.94 

Total Liabilities $36,910.63 

NEl' WORTH 

Capital - I. S. Careful i 8,330.00 
Capital - Bea Careful 170.00 
Capital - A. M. Willing 8,330.00 
Capital - Veri Willing 170.00 

Total Capital $17,000.00 

Surplus 1,503.41 
Less operating 
loss 
thru 12/31/61 132.21 

Surplus 1,371.20 

Total net worth 18,371.20 

Liabilities plus net worth $55,281.83 

http:55,281.83
http:18,371.20
http:1,371.20
http:1,503.41
http:17,000.00
http:8,330.00
http:8,330.00
http:36,910.63
http:4,318.64
http:55,281.83
http:11,544.18
http:3,964.48
http:15,508.66
http:7,102.55
http:33,885.57
http:l'io8o.44


120 

APPENDIX D 

STORE NUMBER 5. 

INCOME STATEMENT 
For the Year Ended December 319 1961 
Prepared from the Books Without Audit 

SALES 

COST OF SALES 
Inventory January 1, 1961 i 39,717.63 
Purchases 141,687.02 
Inventory December 31, 1961 ( 43, 50L 61) 

GROSS PROFIT 

EXPENSES 
Salaries and Wages $ 22,350.99 
Partners' Salaries 16,800.00 
Advertising 5,709.36 
Bad Debts 435.25 
Depreciation 2,767.48 
Donations 200.00 
Freight and Deliveries 806.89 
Insurance 1,017.87 
Interest 208.50 
Laundry 49.02 
Legal and Accounting 285.00 
Iicenses and Dues 207.42 
Office Supplies and Expenses 93.27 
Store Supplies and Expenses 858.37 
Rent 8,698.61 
Repairs and Maintenance 382.07 
Taxes - Property 939-79 
Taxes - Payroll 1,208. 75 
Utilities 2,489.35 
Miscellaneous 7·50 

OPERATING INCOME 

OTHER INCOME 
Miscellaneous Income $ 1,516.09 
Interest Income 31.72 

$2139124.93 

137.,903o04 

$ 75"221.89 

65.51,2.49 

$ 9,7o6.4o 

1,547.81 

$ 11~254.21 

http:11~254.21
http:1,547.81
http:9,7o6.4o
http:65.51,2.49
http:75"221.89
http:2139124.93


121 

BALANCE SHEET 
December 31 9 1961 

Prepared From the Books Wit hou t Audi t 

A S S E T S 

CURRENT ASSETS 
Cash on Hand and in Bank $ 1,575 . 41 
Accounts Receivable 109703.21 
Inventory 43 150lo 61 
Unexpired I nsurance 619.48 
Notes Receivable 20~449 . 85 

TOTAL CURRENT ASSETS $ 76 ,849.56 

Cost Net 

FIXED ASSETS 
Automobiles $ 19692 .00 $ 1 '1 523. 00 $ 169. 00 
Leasehold Improvements 57325.98 2,613. 33 29712.65 
Store Fixtures 22,837.81 10,397.14 12 ,440.67 

TOTAL FIXED ASSETS $29,855 . 79 $14?533.47 $ 15,322.32 

OTHER ASSETS 
Goodwill 

Total Assets $1079496. 88 

L IABILI TIE S 

CURRENT UABIUTIES 
Accounts Payable $ 6, 187.23 
Payroll Taxes and I nsurance 697.47 
Federal Excise Tax 306.27 

TOTAL CURRENT LIABILITIES $ 7,190.97 

Balance Balance 
January 1, Net Ne t December 31, 

1961 . I ncome Draws. 1961 
CAPITAL 

J ohn Q. Public $29,746 . 56 $ 3 ~ 751.4o i $ 337497-96 
U. R. Modest 29,686 . 01 3,751 . 40 (29 . 74) 33,407.67 
W. E. Madeit 29,682.31 3 ,751.41 (33.44 ) 33,400.28 

Totals $89,114 . 88 $11, 254.21 $(63 . 18 ) $1009305. 91 

Total Li ab ilities $1079496.88 

http:1079496.88
http:33,400.28
http:29,682.31
http:33,407.67
http:7,190.97
http:15,322.32
http:22,837.81
http:29712.65
http:57325.98
http:109703.21


122 

APPENDIX E 

.STORE NUMBER 7 . 

.ST/\.TfkG:i-lT OF INCOME 

SALES: 
Retail 
Medical profession 

COST OF SALES: 
Beginning inventory 
Merchandise purchases 

Ending inventory 
Cost of Sales 

GROSS PROFIT 

OPERATING EXPENSES: 
Officers salaries 
Salaries and wages 
Payroll taxes 
Rent 
Store supplies and 

expense 
!\::;,stage 
Delivery expense 
Advertising 
Travel expense 

Laundry and garbage 
service 

Personal property tax 
Telephone and telegraph 
Dues, subscriptions and 

licenses 
General insurance 
Office supplies and 

expense 
Professional services 
Employee hospital 

insurance 
Depreciation 
Organization expense 

amortization 
Bad debts (After re

Fiscal Year Ended 1961 

Amount P e r C e n t 

$89~141.90 78.70% 
24,128,55 $1J3,270o45 21.30 

23,061.15 
61,920.11 
84,98L2b 
21,072.26 

63~ 909. og 

49l361.45 

11,750.00 10.37 
16,206.07 14.31 
li016,82 .90 

10,698.52 9.44 

1,144,10 1.01 
416.70 ,,37 
678.05 o60 

3,505.75 3.10 
262.98 .23 

488.55 .43 
470.39 .42 

1,060.18 .94 

353.00 .31 
463.97 .41 

311.10 .27 
300.00 .26 

435.07 
702.85 

64.13 .o6 

100% 

56.42 

43-58 

coveries of $71.00) 52.67 .05 



----

123 

STAT~IT OF INCOME 

Fiscal Year Ended 1961 

Amount P e r C e n t 

Charitable contri
butions 20.00 

Bank service charges 114.13 
NET OPERATING INCOME (LOSS) 
OTHER EXPENSE - Interest expense 
NET INCOME (LOSS) BEFORE CORPORATION 

INCOME TAXES 

DEDUCT - Oregon corporation excise tax 
- Federal corporation income tax 

NET INCOME (LOSS) FOR THE YEAR 

50,5l5o03 
(1,153o5g) 

95.71 

(1,249.35) 

10.00 

$(1,259-35) 

o02 
olO 44.60 

(1. 02) 
.o8 

(1.11)% 

http:1,249.35


124 

BALA!'JCE SHEEr 

ASSETS 

CURRENT ASSETS: 
Cash on hand 
Cash on deposit 
Accounts receivable-Trade 
Merchandise inventory 

FIXED ASSETS: 
Furniture and equipment 
Autos and trucks 
Leasehold improvements 

Less - Accumulated dep'n 

OTHER ASSErS: 
Prepaid insurance 
Organization expense 

Total Assets 

LIABILITIES AND CAPITAL 

CURRENT LIABILITIES: 
Accounts payable-Trade 
Accrued payroll taxes 
Excise tax payable 
Accrued personal property 

taxes 
Accrued corporation income 

taxes 
Notes payable 
Accrued interest payable 

CAPITAL: 
Capital Stock 
Retained earnings 

Total liabilities 
and capital 

$ 189.89 
251.12 

6,946.42 
21,072.26 

1,749.39 
1,971.65 

150.00 
3,871.04 
1,926.39 

106.73 
64.13 

$ 7,228.47 
1,656.(J9 

24.25 

147.62 

10.00 
2,000.00 

84.30 

10,000.00 
9, 424.47 

1,944.65 

170.86 

$ 30,575-20 

19,424.47 

$ 30,575-20 

http:19,424.47
http:1,944.65
http:10,000.00
http:2,000.00
http:7,228.47
http:1,926.39
http:3,871.04
http:1,971.65
http:1,749.39
http:21,072.26
http:6,946.42


APPENDIX F 125 
STORE NUMBER 8. 

STATEMENT OF PROFIT AND IDS:~, 

For the Periods Shown Below 

Month of 
December, 1961 

January 1 to 
D.~cember L!,, 19~1 

SALES $34,732.41 $ 218.197o99 

COST OF GOODS SOLD 

Beginning 
Inventory $ 35,748.74 

Purchases l59,2l5oC$ 
194~963.83 

~,s~ Ending 
Inventory 50~685o6~ 144,278.21 

Gross Profit 
on Sales 

OP~RATING EXPENSES 

Wages 17' 972.42 
Rent 8~223.00 
Advertising 5,214.59 
Utili ties 11692.01 
Taxes & licenses 1,909.57 
Supplies 1~281.60 
Repairs 602,19 
Miscellaneous Expense 691. '?? 
Phone 810.47 
Dues &Subscriptions 285.60 
Delivery 984.24 
Donations 35.00 
Interest 2,907.64 
Freight &Postage 1,851.96 
Laundry 443.5C 
Legal & Accounting 1,860.00 
Bad Debts 1,684o22 
Depreciation 10,991.39 
Insurance 1,337.52 
Travel &Entertainment 31L89 
Collection ~xpense 21lo27 
Cash Over & Short (170.96) 619130o89 

NET PROFIT FOR PERIOD $12, 788o89 

http:1,337.52
http:10,991.39
http:1,860.00
http:1,851.96
http:2,907.64
http:1~281.60
http:1,909.57
http:11692.01
http:5,214.59
http:8~223.00
http:144,278.21
http:194~963.83
http:35,748.74


126 

BALANCE SHEET - December 31, 1961 

ASSEl'S 

CURRENT ASSETS 

Cash on Hand and in Bank 
Accounts Receivable 
Inventory 

Total Current Assets 

FIXED ASSETS 

Remodeling $ 16,965.90 
Furniture &Fixtures 18,402.67 
Automobile 1,820.00 

$ 37,188.57 
LESS: Reserve for Depreciation 7,655.70 

OTHER ASSEI'S 

Prepaid Rent 
Prepaid Interest 

LIABILITIES AND CAPITAL 

CURRENT LIABILITIES 

Accounts Payable 
Accrued Taxes &Withholdings 
Excise Tax 
Note Payable - First Security Bank 
Note Payable - P. D. Q. Corp. (Current Portion) 
Note Payable - First Security Bank (Current Portion) 

Total Current Liabilities 

IDNG TERM LIABILITIES 

Note Payable - First Security Bank 
Note Payable - P. D. 't· Corp. 
Note Payable - Mr. Y. 

W. A. S. HANDY, CAPITAL ACCOUNT 

Investment January 1, 1961 13,057-14 
Net Profit for Period 12,788.89 

25,846.03 
LESS~ Withdrawals 10,143.56 

($ 251.16) 
18,347o79 
50,685.62 

29,532.87 

300.00 
5,221.08 

$103,836.20 

19,817.86 
626.82 

1,060.85 
2,850.00 
6,688.44 
3,600.00 

34,643.97 

26,772.03 
21,717.73 
5,000.00 

15,702.47 

~103,836.20 

http:103,836.20
http:15,702.47
http:5,000.00
http:21,717.73
http:26,772.03
http:34,643.97
http:3,600.00
http:6,688.44
http:2,850.00
http:1,060.85
http:19,817.86
http:103,836.20
http:5,221.08
http:29,532.87
http:50,685.62
http:10,143.56
http:25,846.03
http:12,788.89
http:7,655.70
http:37,188.57
http:1,820.00
http:18,402.67
http:16,965.90


A?Pii;NDIX G 127 
STORE NUMBER 9. 

PROFIT AND LOSS STATEMENT 

For Year 1961 

TRADING 
Total Salest less allowance 

Less Excise Taxes 
Net Gross Sales 

Inventory Jan. 1, 1961 43~492.50 
Purchases~ plus freight 170,481.81 

213~974.31 
Inventory Dec. 31. 1961 44,186.39 

Cost of Goods Sold 
GROSS PROFIT 

SELLING COSTS 
Salaries of employees 32,8o8oOO 
Travel Expense 256oOO 
Telephone &Postage 1,014.85 
Lights 619.80 
Advertising 9,389.80 
Sundry Expense (miscellaneous) 6,158.51 
Delivery Expense 554.38 
Depreciation Furn. &Fixt. 

and Dely. Car 1,894.52 
Rent 6,437.24 

Total Selling Costs 
PRIME OPERATING PROFIT 

OTHER INCOME 
Dividends and allowances 29411.64 
Purchase Discounts 4,014.18 

Total Other Income 

CHARGES TO INCOME 
Insuranc€ 2,209.45 
Taxes: 

FIAC 1,612.56 
State Jnemployment 888.69 
Federal Unemp1oyment 73.98 
Personal Property Tax 1.377.26 

Bad Debts 2,461.38 
Less Fd on 286. 93 2,174.42 
Prev Bd dts 
Total charges to income 

NET PRm~IT FOR YEAR 

i!>2599565.92 
3,795.07

2557775085 

1699787.92 
~93 

59,133.10 
2b,849,S3 

6~ 425.82 
33.275.65 

8.,336.39 
1)24~939.26 

http:1)24~939.26
http:8.,336.39
http:33.275.65
http:59,133.10
http:1699787.92
http:3,795.07
http:i!>2599565.92
http:2,174.42
http:2,461.38
http:1.377.26
http:1,612.56
http:2,209.45
http:4,014.18
http:29411.64
http:6,437.24
http:1,894.52
http:6,158.51
http:9,389.80
http:1,014.85
http:44,186.39
http:213~974.31
http:170,481.81
http:43~492.50


128 

F I N A N C I A L S T A T E M E N T 

as of 

JANUARY 1st, 1962 

Assets 

Inventories~ 

Merchandise 
Furniture &store equipment 

Delivery Vehicle 

Accounts Receivable 

Cash, including bank balances 

House & Lot 

:~otes Receivable 

:~:orporation Stock: 
A, B. Whlse 
Your Home '3orp. 

500.00 
300.00 

Liabilities 

Accounts Payable 

Proprietorship J..ccounts: 
u. B. Wise 
N. 0. Shunn 
I. N. Vest 

$44o186.39 
?.369o63 
J.995o QQ 

13~562.50 

11.092.?9 

2,231. 50 

375.00 

8oo.oo 
:o81,612Jh 

29,383.18 
36,543.67 
7 ~ 331.30 

$81,612.81 

http:81,612.81
http:36,543.67
http:29,383.18
http:13~562.50
http:44o186.39


APPENDIX H 129 
STORE NUMBER 10. 

STATEMENT OF INCOME - YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 1961 
(without audit) 

PER CENT 
OF SALES 

SALES i96~036ol3 lOOoO% 

COST OF SALES 

Beginning inven
tory $ 6,687.30 

Purchases 55,211.92 
$61,899.22 

Ending inventory 5,810.17 

COST OF SALES 56.089.05 58.4 

GROSS PROFIT ON SALES i39.947oo8 41.6% 

OPERATING EXPENSES 

Salaries and wages $ 7,892.60 8.2 
Payroll taxes and 

insurance 189.73 .2 
Rent 6,068.55 6.3 
Taxes and license 749.68 .8 
Office supplies 800.25 .8 
General insurance 338.20 .5 
Automobile expense 425.11 .5 
Delivery expense 585.50 .6 
Dues and subscrip

tions 2o8.6o .2 
Telephone 233.10 .2 
Advertising 255.74 ·3 
Depreciation 325.35 .3 
Shop supplies 333.79 .3 
labels 107.45 .1 
Laundry 90.51 .1 
Accounting fees 80.00 .l 
Bad debts 102.17 > J 
Miscellaneous exp. 218.39 .2 

TOTAL 02ERATING EXPENSES 19,004o72 19.8%. 

NET OPERATING PROFIT ;)20,942o36 21.8% 

OTHER INCOME 40?.61 .4 

NET INCOME FOR THE YEAR $21,349o97 22o2% 



130 

BALANCE SHEEr - DECEMBER 31 9 1961 
(Without audit) 

ASSErS 

CURRENT ASSETS 

Cash on hand and in banks 
Trade accounts receivable 
Inventory 
Note receivable 

'rOT AL CURRENT ASS.f!.'TS 

INVESTMENTS ~ at cost - A. B. Whlse 

FIXTURES AND EQUIPMBNT 

Less accumulated depreciation 

$ 4,039.48 

1,768.58 

DEFERRED CHARGES 

Prepaid rent 
Prepaid insurance 

$ 200.00 
87.04 

I'O'fAL ASSE.."TS 

LIABILITIES AND CAPITAL 

CURRENT LIABILITIES 

•rrade accounts payable 
Excise tax payable 

TOTAL CURRENT LIABILITIES 

CAPITAL 

Balance - January 1, 1961 
Net income for the year 

Less personal withdrawals 

i201883o61 
21,349.97 

$42,233.58 
20,612o62 

TOTAL LIABILITIES AND CAPITAL 

$12.313,97 
4,061.18 
5,810.17 

__203.~2 

$22,388o5'( 

287.04 

$25,246.51 

$ 3,623.16 
2.39 

$ 3,625.55 

http:3,625.55
http:3,623.16
http:25,246.51
http:5,810.17
http:4,061.18


131 

$12,952.42 

5,916.79 

71.61 

1, 536.54 

252.00 
(7.24) 

95.43 

52.24 

190.00 
36.75 

3,659-36 
35-00 
75.00 

~11, 913.48 

Dec. 1961 

APPENDIX I 

STORE NUMBER 11. 

STAT&~NT OF OPERATIONS 
(Prepared without audit) 

SALES 

EXPENSES 

Merchandise 
Purchases 

Advertising 
Miscellaneous 
Interest 
Labor 
Insurance 
Taxes & Licenses 
Supplies 
Car Expense & 
Travel 

Heat, Light & 
Power 

Repair & Main
tenance 

Payroll Taxes 
Office Supplies 
& Expense 

Rent 
Telephone & 

Water 
Depreciation 
Legal & Account. 
Dues & Subscrip
tions 

TOTAL EXPENSES 

PROFIT FROM OPERATIONS 

12 Honths Ending 12/31/61 

76,096.14 

850.56 
19.20 

18,414.83 
528.:t.9 
747.49 
388.00 

70.00 

374.19 

124.16 
1,110.81 

236.01 
2,280.00 

408.98 
4,329.16 

677o50 

259-00 

$106,914.22 

26,971.23 

http:26,971.23
http:106,914.22
http:4,329.16
http:2,280.00
http:1,110.81
http:18,414.83
http:76,096.14
http:5,916.79
http:12,952.42


132 

This page is blank because of an error in numbering. 



133 

APPENDIX J 

STORE NUMBER 12 , 

Jan. 1, 1961 to Dec. 31, 1961 

Sales 

Mds Purchases 
I nventory 1-1- 61 
Less Inventory 12-31-61 

Gros s 

I nterest 
Cleaning Supplies 
Maintenance &Repairs 
S &H Green Stamps 
Delivery 
Bank Charges 
Office, Licenses & 

Stationery 
Insurance, Liability 
Lights 
Telephone 
Insurance other 
Heat 
State Unemploymc · ~ t Taxes 
Health &Welfare 
Water 
Misc. Labor 
Fed. Unemployment Taxes 
State I ndustrial Accident 
Wages-Store 
Soc . Security Taxes 
Real Proper ty Taxes 
Personal Property Taxes 
Advertising 
Depreciation 

Total 
Net Operating Profit 

$62,610.23 
11,425.00 
14,207 . 42 

486.64 
172 .62 

1,086.41 
2,310.00 

573.50 
87.40 

995.11 
507.62 
610.96 
537.41 
123.74 
256 .91 
269.24 
139.50 
19. 95 
47.25 
29.58 

147.23 
10,897.38 

311.88 
542 .35 
386.99 
46.00 

1,377. 28 

Other Revenue Money order commissions 
Dividends Patronage 

Net Gain for Period 

$98,020.68 

59,827 . 81 

38,192.87 

21,962.95 
16,229.52 

362.29 
348.24 

$16,940.46 

61.04% 

38.96% 

22.40% 
16.56% 

http:16,940.46
http:16,229.52
http:21,962.95
http:38,192.87
http:98,020.68
http:2,310.00
http:1,086.41
http:11,425.00
http:62,610.23


APPENDIX K 

STORE NUMBER 13 

Gross Receipts 

Inventory 1/1/61 
Purchases 
A. B. Whlse Drug 

Rebate 

Total 
Inventory Dec. 31, 1961 
Cost of Sales 

Gross Profit 

Expenses: 

Wages , Socia l Security 
Rent 
Heat 
Light , Power 
Taxes , Licenses 
Delivery Expe nse (below) 
Insurance 
Repair 
Advertis ing 
Telephone 
Postage 
SuppliP,:; 
Sho p Expense 
Dues , Subscriptions 
Gold Bond Stamps 
Legal Expense 
Office Expense 
Depreciati on (below) 

Total Expenses 

Ne t I ncome, 1961: 

$ 9,<}12. 50 
21, 945 .80 

( 339.30) 

31,519. 00 
11, 963.60 

1, 882.32 
2,058.00 

47.00 
521.48 
281.80 
284 .45 
166.78 

3·95 
824.85 
136.15 
81.99 
79.17 
47 .29 
74.30 

140.00 
20.00 
25.00 

2,019 .31 

19,555. 40 

$18,014.25 

8, 693.84 

$9,320.41 

http:9,320.41
http:2,058.00


OREGON 

Scale: 1" = 48 miles 

J( OJ( )C' 

X I( Portland 

f Pendleton 

X 

jSalem 

X Xy. 

o Bend
D Eugene )( 
X 

~Burns 

ox Roseburg 

Location of the 24 Selected Oregon Pharmacies indicated by X 


